B ety B n PEBARTME page 1
Date: 2/07/07 ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DhiiilAEjT Progi3m1 53071,
Time: 12:27:03 Citation Tracking Report """ e -
Caze Number . : 1-02-009702

Issued By

Entry Employee

zone/Division : Zone Two (2) {(So of Okee/E thr Wil)

District . . . : BATEO]

Street Nam

Last Name . . :

Street Number

City . .

Birth Date : Oper Lic No. . I -
Race . . . . . : White Sex. . . . . . : Female

LR E R EE EE &R .'J ].: H l |:_"' :: E l N F |::| H M h ':' ? C N # i A R EREEEE S EEEE S EEEEE SN
Case Number ., 1-02-009702 License Number :—

vehicle Year . : | IR Make . . . . . : PONTIAC

Stvyle . e o« . TWO DOOR Color - Top . ¢+ White

Color - Bottom : White

Rk kewhwkw Y T _j. LA TIOMN INFOEREMATTIGOMN ” ] etk bk bbb drwrdbrdnr
Cazse Number . : 1-02-0092702 Citation Number: 9702BOE

Statute/Ordin : 316.189 ?P?7?? . . . . : NA
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HOME
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SEX: F RACE: W HT: 504 WT: 108 HR: BLOND E

mwss:.:_ B —
_

PHOMNE
DHOME
BROWH EYE: BROWN

AESIDENTIAL
HOME

= THRS D

WT: 150 HR:

W

HT :

_.ia_

SEX: RACE
ITAL ADDRESS

EOME PHONE:
aJSINESS PHONE:
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REPORT QF DISPUTE.

JUNE 2, 2002
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4547 Q2707707 ENB2
2 A-.M REACYHY COUNTY SHERTIFF & 0OF FI1CE PRGE
DFFENSE REPORT CARSE MNO. 02075321

wrrre revane, N M . vco THAT
THERE WAS A SUBSTANTIAI, AMOUNT JF TIME SINCE TYHEIR DEPARTURE FROM
HE FELT THAT THEY HAD DISCARIED TEE ITEMS S0 HE PLACED THEM OUT FCE TRASH
F_.OKUP. HE ALSO STATED THAT THE MATTRESS WAS COVERED IN CAT URINE 50 HE
BURNED IT FOR SANITARY PURDOSES
ALI. PARRTTES WEFF ADVISED THAT AN INFORMATION REPORT WillL EBE COMPLETED
1¥ REGAED TO THE ITNCIDENT AND EXPLANATION OF CIVIL REMENIES WERE GIVEMN.
IT SHOULD NE NOTRD THAT

PRIOR TO LEAVING ADVISED ME THAT SHE
WOULD PROVIDE ME WTTE A LIST OF CAMAZSE AND/OR RUIM ITEMZS AS S0CY AS POSSIBLE.
a8 WIKSE/ID 6943/TRANS: 0602907 /BEH
DCT: HeCI027/1428 HES.

2
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Datce: 2/an/07 ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT Page: Lk
Time: 12:27:05 Of fense Report Program: CMS301L
Day COf Week . : Friday Report Date . : 8/03/01 23:43

Cccur From Date: 8/03/01 203:00 Occur To Date : B/03/01 23:42

Dept Class . . : _THEFT/LARZENY

Street Number

City . . . .« . =

Zone/division : Zone Two (2) (So of Qkee/E thr Wil)

Location Type : APARTMENT/CONDC Case Status . : OPEN / NOT ACTIVE

Supervisory Emp:

Report Officer
Case Status Dt

kxkkwbhdxsks C A S E MANAGEMENT INFORMATION *rsscbradrnns

Case Number . : 1-01-003008 Dept Class . . : THEFT/LARCENY

Case Status . : OPEN / NCT ACTIVE Case Status Dt : B8/03/01

LR R R EEEEEEEREFRLEREESEE N |:| ]..' E‘ :.J' N {5 E R E Fl |:|. :..(': ':‘ H: l (A R R R S B R R EEREERERESS.

State Class . : Larceny - From Building

Atcmpt/Committ : Committecd Statute/Ordin : B12.014(2C1)

whkwwhkwkww P R O PERTY I NFORMATTION -} ] dEkkEkk kAR Ak kR Rk w R

Category . : STOLEN UCR Prop Type : CURRENCY, NOTE, ETC.

Quantity . . . : 5 Description . : US CURRENCY

Value . . . . : 500.00 Property type : CURRENCY/NEGOTIABLE

kkkukkkddxwvawdkr S JS PECT/ ARRESTEE [ NFORMATTION - # 1 =«
J3008 Prompt valid in: UNKNOWN

Casgse Number . : 1-01-00
City . . . . .
Home Phone No,
Race . . . . . : Unknown Sex . . . . . : Unknown
Ethnic Origin : Hispanic

M I NFORMATTION f ] AE Ak E ok Rk kwmwkkkkdkw ok ohw

ol e ot W ok R R ek R ko "'J ": :" T :
1 0030 Prompt valid in:

Case Number
Street Number
city

County .
Business Fhone

Birth Country Unknown Oper Lic Cntry Unknown

Race . . . . . : White Sex . . . . . : Female

Ethnic Origin : WHITE Height . . . . : 508

Weight . . . . : 103 Victim Type . : Juvenile

*kkawrxxwd O T H E R PERSON INFORMATTION o1 kkEAKE A AR
Case Number : Last Name :

Person Type
Strest Number
City

County . . . .
Business Phone
Birth Country Jnknown Oper Lic Cntry
Race . . . . . : White Sex e e e . REFERL
Ethnic Origin : WHITE .

Unknown

Juvenile

*HFAk**kw* OTH E R

PERZON F >
Case Number . 1-01-003008 - on S E O R A. EXHIBIT mr

Last Name
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Date: 2/07/07 ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT Page: _ E
Time: 12:27:05 QOffense Report Program: CMS301L

Person Type
Street Humber
City

County . .
Birth Date
Cper Lic No 1
Race . . . . 1+ White Sex . . . . . : Male
Ethnic Origin : WHITE

o oo i ok Ao e

Case Numbher ., : 1-01-003C08 Last Name
Pergson Type : OTHER PEERSON

Street \umﬁﬁt :
City

kkekkkx¥t O T H E R PERSOCN IT\I:".'.‘JEiM.Eh"

ounty . . . .

Business Phone

Birth Country : Unknown Oper Lic Cntry : Unknown
Race . . . . . : White Sex . . . . . : Male

Ethnic QOrigin : WHITE

wxexxhkdwe O T H E R PERSON INFORMAMTTION H f *whkdkwwnw

Case Number . : 1-01-003008 Last Name . . : |

Person Type . : OTHER PERSON

Street Number

City

County i F .

Business Phone
ﬂthh Country : Unknown Oper Lic Cntry : Unknown
Race . . : Black Sex . . . . . : Male

E-T_t"llr ’"'”1:;'111 : BLACK
O N INFORMAT b wkXAkkaknn

R R EE EEE R} D ':‘ H’ E H
Case Number
Perzon Type
Street Number
City .

County
Business Phone
Birth Country : Unknown

Race . . . . . : White Sex . . . . . : Male
Ethnic Origin : WHITE

>
=
Vs

i

*uwwrxwxxr OTHE R FPERSON I N FORMATTIOMN - ff g *kkawdrnn
Case Number . : 1-01-003008 Last Name . . : NN
Person Type . : OTHER PERSON

Street Number
City

County .
Business Phone
Birth Country : Unknown

Oper Lic No. . : R235741812210 FL United States

Race . ., . . . : White Sex . . . . . : Male

EFTA_R1_02031812
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Date: 2/07/07 ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT Page: o "

Time: 12:27:05 Offense Report Program: CMS301L
1-01-003008 (Continued)

Bthnic Origin : WHITE Height . . . . : 511

Weight . . . . : 160

A A FT R A ERF e e bbb rwg b d R
8/03/01
8/16/01

m

1

kkkkh AR R e AR kAN Ak bk r kRt N AR R OA

Original Report Reported By:
Entered By.:

on 0e0301 AT 2343 Hours I was pisparceED TO [N 1N

REFERENCE TO A SUSPICIOQUS INCIDENT. UPON ARRIVAL I MA[:-MTH
THE RESIDENTS OF .
- STATED THAT EARLIER - ING SHE HAD SEVERAL PEOPLE
vistTine HER AND [ MSTATRD THAT WHILE THE
PEOPLE WHERE IN HER APARTMENT, ONE OF THEM WENT INTO HER BEDROOM AND
REMOVED $500.00 CASH FROM HER WALLET. _ STATED THAT SHE
DOES NOT KNOW WHICH OF HER vIsITORs TooK THE MonNey. IS
STATED THA WALLET WAS LOCATED IN A POCKET OF A SHIRT
WHICH WAS INSIDE THE CLOSET OF THE MASTER BEDROCM. [N
STATED THAT HE SPOKE TO ALL OF THE VISI c IF M ONE
AND THAT NO ONE ADMITTED TO TAKING IT.

STATED THAT SEVERAL OF THE VISITORS HAD ALREADY LEFT PRIOR TO MY
ARRIVAL, AND THAT THEY COULD NOT PROVIDE NAME OR CONTACT INFORMATION
FOR THOSE THAT ALREADY LEFT.

i

I THEN MADE CONTACT WITH THE REMAINING VISITORS

A
RESIDENT OF . ALL INDIVIDUALS STATED THAT THEY WERE NOT
RESPONSIBLE FORE TAKING THE MONEY NOR DID ANY OF THEM ENOW WHO TOOK IT.

1 Took THE NECEssSARY INFORMATION rFrROM N
AND PROVIDED ME WITH A VICTIM'S RIGHTS SHEET THAT CONTAINED A CASE
NUMBER. NO FURTHER 3USPECT INFORMATION AT TIME OF REPORT.

* W * * % w W * L * W ¥ * END CF‘ REPDE_T * & ® * & * * * * ® % * ® ® & "
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Date: 2/07/07 ROYAL PAILM EEACH POLICE DEPRRTMENT Page: 1

Time: 12:27:07 Offense Report Program: CMS301L
Jav Of Week . : Sunday Report Date . : &/10/01 21:25
Occur From Date: 6/10/01 21:00 Occur To Date : 6/10/01 21:08

Dept Class
Street Number
City . . . . .
Zone/division
Location Type
Report Officer
Case Status Dt

kxkkakhkx*k* O A S E MANAGEMENT INTFORMAMTTION *wtrkhrrarnnn
Cage Number . : 1-01-002214 Dept Class . . : BURGLARY - Non-Vehicle
Case Status . : EXCEPTI LLY CLEARED Case Status Dt : 8/21/01

Investigator

***RSSIGNMENT HISTORY***

Caze Number . : 1-01-002214 Dept Unit . - : DETECTIV
Investigator . GGG Supervisor . . &
Assignment Date: 6/19/01

LA BB BB S R EEEEEEEEESEESE; G F 1.." E 'N' 5 E Q h_ ]":l |'__"} R 'T" ﬂ 1 LA S B A B A RS EEEEEEREEE N

State Class . : Burglary - Non-Vehicle
Attmpt/Committ : Committed Statute/Ordin : B10.0Z2{(4B)
Forced Entry . :@: Yes Premises Enter : 1
Structure Occup: Unoccupied
kkkA kAN KA AR AR EA*XY O F FE N S E FEEPOERT H D o wkkwww A ARk RNk kW
State Class . : Assault fimple Attmpt/Committ : Committed
Statute/Ordin  : T84 .03 (1R) Weapon Type . : Hands/Fists/Feet
ktxkxxxkkx O F FENS E PRIMARY EELATIONUSHTITPSE *kdtdkrdrtds
of fense #: 001 Burglary - Non-Vehicle / / 810.02(4B)
Name #...: ool LSUSE) UNENOWN
Name #...: o001 (vicr)
Offense #: oo2 #Efaull Simple / / 784.03(1A)
Name #...: 001 (SUSP) UNENOWN

*kkhnkdwhkknkdkx S JS PECT /ARRESTEE I NFORMATTI ON - # 1 *=*
|

Case Number -01-002214 Prompt valid in: UNEKNOWN,

City .

Home Phone No.

Race . ¢ Unknown Sex . o« o« o« o« i Unknown

Et hﬁlL Uflgln : Hispanaic

R oW o W ok Rk oW i W ow W "ln; :' 'l N F" S S :' N :;' C} '.}_ H 'Bl r:" I -::‘_| :\.: = ﬂ- 'I R E R R R R A B EE R E R EE EE]
Case Number 1-01-002214 ast MN:

Street Number
City .

Paurl\ .
Business Phﬂqe
Birth Country
Oper Lic No.
Race

FL, United States

Sex . . . . . : Mal EXH'BIT

§/
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Date: 2/07/07 ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT Fage: 2

Time: 12:27:07 Offense Report Program: CMS301L

1-01-002214 (Continued)

..... hnic Origin : WHITE

dkwwwwkkwrkwww U [ O T I M INFORMMAMAMATION - # hh Ak kK k ko k ok ch ok ok kR kw
Case Number . : -0022 Prompt valid in:

Street Number

City

CuurTf

Business Fbcne

Birth Country : Unknown Oper Lic Cntry : Unknown
Race . . . . . : White :Pﬁ . . . 1 Male
Ethnic Origin : WHITE Vietim Type . 1 Adult
skkkswxsk 5 T H E R FERSON INFORMA L O N ] kdkxAkAdd
Case Number . : 1-01-002214 Last Name :

Person Type . : CTHER PERSON

Street Number

Cicy

County Coe

usiness FPhone

Birth Country : Unknown Oper Lic Cntry : Unknown
Race . . : White Sex . . . ., . : Female
Ethnic ﬂ“451n : WHITE Height . . . . : 504
Weight . . . . : 103

A EEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEE R E B EEE E "-,.I I‘L R H i i i F . LE S EEEEREESEE EEREEEREEEERESESEEESE:]
original Report Reported Hy“ 6/10/01
Entered By.: 6/21/01

2001 AT APPROMIMATI 2124 HCOURS, 1

1IN
AL T MET WITH THE

. UPON MY ARRIV
07-09-80

VICTIM . STATED THAT HIS
EX-FIANCE WHO ALSO RESIDES AT THE ABOVE LISTED

ADDRESS, HHGUGHMRND B c = AearrvEnT. I oo
UNKNOWN SUSPECT DIDN'T GET ALONG. THE Euswm BECAME
VERBALLY ABUSIVE THEN TOLD TO LEAVE

THE APARTMENT, THEN BECAME AGITATED AND AGAIN [ESSTCLD
HIM TO LEAVE. FRIEND WAS PRESENT DURING THE
ALTERCATION AND STATED IN A SWORN WRITTEN STATEMENT THAT HE ALSO TOLD
m:avu THE APARTMENT. NESWINWS WAS IN FEAR THAT

AND WERE GOING TO FIGHT. [N FINALLY LEFT THE

APARTMENT . EPWSWRNNESWE COT THE APARTMENT DOOR CLOSED
REOPENED THE DOOR AND ENTERED THE APARTMENT WITHOUT
PERMISSION, AND PUNCHED MR ON THE LEFT SIDE OF HIS FACE WITH A
CLOSED FIST CAUSING MINOR SWELLING AND A LARGE RED MARK.

THEN WENT TO THE TELEPHCONE AND CALLED POLICE. OBSERVED
CN THE TELEPHOMNE AND FLED THE SCENE PRIOR

TG MY ARRIVAL.

B -1 DROVIDED ME WITH A SWORN WRITTEN STATEMENT. I
AskeD [ 17 HE NEEDED MEDICAL TREATMENT? VERBALLY
STATED THAT HE DID NOT NEED ANY MEDICAL TREATMENT.

THEN

EFTA_R1_02031815
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D.:ai_-::: 2/07/07 ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT Page: ) 3

Time: 12:27:07 Cffense Report Program: CMS301L

1-01-002214 (Continued)

kkkkkhkxhh ek hawrhkad ke ddkrd W A B R oA T 7 L s A EE R EEEEERESEEREEEREESEERE;
SUPPLEMENT Reported By: 6/16/01
Entered By.: 6/21/01

SINCE &/10/01 NUMERCUS ATTEMPTS BY TELEPHCNE ANMD IN PERSON HAVE
E . ORMATION. NCR
HAVE BEEN AT THE RESIDENCE OR
ANSWERING MY TELEPHONE MESSAGES, AT THIS TIME I WISH CLASSIFY THIS
CASE AS INACTIVE DUE TO SUSPECTS LACK OF COOPERATION.

[ &) Lad T

IS S S S SRS SRR SRR R R ERESEREERERS. H Ij, = R iy T IS S R SRS EEESEEEEEEREEREESEE R,
SUPPLEMENT Reported By: B/14/01
Entered By.: Bf14/01
Reviewed By: g/21/01

I have attempted contact with the victim numerousg timesg and have been
unsuccessful . Messages left with roommates have been ignored and the
victim has refused to call me regarding this case. This case is
exceptionally cleared due to the viectim's lack of cooperation.

F &k & & k% ¥ * % ¥ & % * % & * ¥« FNTYV OF REPORT * * ® % % & & % % % % & % % & % =
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DISPOSITION: ZULU

DIVISION: ROAD PATROL

LOCATE PERSCHM/VEHI CODE: 9508 02/18/99 THURSDAY
ARl GRID: LNDS DEPUTY ID.: 5844 ASSIST: D 1933 A 1942 C 20489
ED SETWEEN DATE: 02/18/33 , 2000 HCOURS AND anog HOURS

""-\f"\'_' 1

E FTLID Y PE
[INCIZEL |T T.OCAT "f'.l]‘-. :
CLITY:
. OFE 2: 00 NO. OFFEMDERS H1 NO. VEH. STOLEN: © NO. PREM. ENTERED: 0O

CTATION: ESIDENCE - SINGLE F_'”f"
HO. VICTTMS: 30 NO. ARRESTED: FORCED ENTRY: 0

COMPLAINANT

RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS:

HOME 2

BUSIKESS
YTHER

HT: 504 WT:

EESIDENTI I's'_ |'-.DFTF'E 55

ETMATELY 2000 HOURS,I RESPOMDED TO -

IN REFERENCE TO A RUNAWAY CHILD
I SPOKE TO DESANTOS, WHO TOLD ME SHE WAS CARETAKER FOR
P THAT ARE IN A DEUG REHABILITATION PROGRAM. SHE STATED CME QOF
KE CHILDREN, [ RAN RWAY TONIGHT AS THEY WERE PULLING INTC THE DRIVEWAY.
E STATED SHE WAS LAST SEEN RUNNING INTC THE WOODS NEAR THEIR HOUSE.

I DROVE AROUND IN THE AREA LOOKING FOR THE CHILD AND FOUND HER AT THE
INTERSECTIONOF SOUTHERMN BOULEVARD AND SEMINOLE PRATT WHITNEY ROAD, HOLDING
UP A SIGH SAYING "SOUTH" TRYING TO GET A RIDE

I SPOKE TO , WHO BEGAM TO GET VERY AGITATED AND APPEARED TO 3E

'iL CR CHILDREHN

..]

DOUBLE LOCKED THE HANDCUFFS AND CHECKED THEM FOR
HER IN THE BACEK OF MY CAR. I TRANSPORTED HER BACK TO THE

AT _W.‘i]ﬂ WhAS ".'. T ALLOWED TO KEEP THE CHILD, OWCE SHE'S
TRY TO BRUH AWAY. MADE CONTACT WITH THE ORGANIZER OF THE DRUG REHAB

ILITATION PROGRAM .
arprnGEMENTS WeERE MADE FOE 1o == TArEN TO ANOTHER HOME FOR THE

RESET OF THE NIGHT

OF
T .

roox [N ro I +OUSE
THIS CAZSE IS5 FOR INFOEMATION PURPOSES ONLY.

TAKEN IN WITHOQUT ANY FURTHER INCIDE

EXHIBIT

—
i

EFTA_R1_02031817
EFTA02690830



A

LY BEACH (C

Q
o F E

KABIS/ID 5844 /TRANS:

02;0
UNTY 8
NSE RE

022299/BH

7

!
H
F

0

QM-

R
R

I
T

F

F i

5

O

F

C

B o

IcC
SE NO

=A

ENB2
PAGE
29036347

EFTA_R1_02031818
EFTA02690831



0QS - Viewing Uese Tumber 9304 | RR3 Page 1 ol 20

PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF' §8 GFFICE
CASE NO. 98041883 OFFENSE REPORT CABE KO
DISPOSITION: IMACTIVE

DIVISICGH: ROAD PATROL
CONFIDENTIA AL

SEXUAL BATTERY * 1 *
SIGMAL CODE: 35 CRIME CODE: 1 MON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A 02/28/98 SATURDAY
ZOME: B71 GRID: WPB cEruTY 1.0.: 3257 naE: (O ASSIST TIME D 1603 A 1618

OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/28/98
EXCEPTION TYPE:

CITY

HQ. OFFENSES: 01 KO, OFFENDERS: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEM: O HNO. PREMISES ENTERED: O
LOCATION: FARK / WOODLANDS [/ FIELD
MG, WICTIMS: 01 MO, ARRESTED: 0 FORCED ENTRY: O WEAPON TYPE: HANDS / FISTS / FEET

, 1630 HOURS AND DATE: , 0000 HOURS

OFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE 7494 011 CIS CopE 110A

NAME LIST:
BROLE:

COMPLATNANT N
SEX: F RACE: W HT: 504 WT: 135 HR: BROWN EYE:
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS :

BUSINESE ADDRESS:
ARRESTEE

SEX: M BACE: W HT: EB0L WT: 155 HR: BLOMND EYE: BLUE
QFFENSE INDICATOR: OFFEHKSE 1 VICTIM NUMBER: 1
VICTIM TYPFE: JUVEMNILE
RESIDENCE TYPFE: COUNTY RESIDENCE STATUS: FULL YEAR

EXTENT OF INJURY: HOMNE

INJURY TYPFE (1) : WOT APFLICARLE
INJURY TYPE (2) : HWOT APPLICARLE
VICTIM RELATION: ACQUAINTARCE

printed by Employes Id #. 4541 on February 07, 2007 01

EXHIBIT

A

http://ogs. phso.org/mdex ctm?fa=dspCasc& fromrec=| &srhta=4h1db11¢2888a25
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O0S - Viewing Case Number 98041883 Page 2 of 20

PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF 5 0OFFICE
CASE NO. 98041883 OFFENSE REPORT CASE NO.
DISPOSITION: IMACTIVE

REPORT NUMBER: 1
FLORIDA WICTIM 7 MW
WEATHER: CLOUDY

WITHESS TO CRIME EHOWH 2. H SUSPECT MAME FMOWMN . ...... ¥

CAN VICTIM I.D, SUSPECT * ¥ SUSFECT LOCATION EMOWNH ?... H

WILL VICTIM PROSECUTE 7.. ¥ STOLEN PROPERTY TRACEABLE * H
I's M.O. BIGNIFICANT 7.... N EVIDENCE LEFT AT SCENE 7. W
LATENTS LIFTED 7......... M SUSPECT'S VEHICLE ENOWN 7. . N
TAG WUMBER BNOWHN 2....... H FROPERTY DAMAGE 7.......... H
L

ON 2/28/98 AT 1600 HOURS I RESPCMDED TO A CONFIDENTIAL LOCATION
REFERENCE A COMPLAINTOF SEXUAL BATTERY.
UPON ARRIVAL T MET WITH THE ON=-DUTY COUNSELOR, WHITE FEMALE,
. STATED, EARLIER IN THE DAY SHE LEARKED FROM
ONE OF THE OCCUPANTS OF THE GROUP HOME THAT THE OCCUPANT WAS RAPED APPROXI-
MATELY THREE AMD A HALF WEEKS Aco AT any umexows LocaTion IN NI
IDENTIFIED THE VICTIM AS WHITE FEMALE,

I THEN MET WITH , WHD STATED THAT APPRONIMATELY THREE AND A
HALF WE L FROM HER BOYFRIEND'S HOUSE (WHICH IS IN THE
CITY DFW: . BY TWO WHITE MALE ACQUAINTANCES OF HERS.

STATED THAT BOTH WERE IN THEIR TWENTIES, REFUSED TO FROVIDE

IDENTIFICATION OR A DESCRIPTION OF THE TWO WHITE MALES.

STATED THAT SHE WAS DRIVEN BY THE TWO WHITE MALES TO A WOODED
AREA soMEwWRERE IN BB i ALSO STATED THAT THEY ALL CONSUMED ALCOHOL
AND SMOKED MARIJUANA, AND THAT WAS INTOXICATED DURING THIS
INCIDENT.

STATED ONCE THE VEKICLE WAS PARKED IN THE WOODED AREA, BOTH WHITE
MALES HAD FORCED SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH . STATED SHE DID
RESIST BOTH WHITE MALES BY STATING TO THEM, NO.

STATED AFTER THE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE, ONE OF THE WHITE MALES WAS
DROPEED OFF, AND SHE WENT HOME WITH THE OTHER WHITE MALE TO HIS RESIDENCE AT
AN UNKNOWN LOCATION. STATED ONCE IN THE BEDROOM OF THE RESIDENCE,
ONCE AGAIN THE WHITE MALE HAD FORCED SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH HER.
STATED THAT SHE WAS NOT INJURED AS A RESULT.

WHEN ASKEL ONCE AGAIN TO PROVIDE INFORMATION ON THE IDENTITY OR THE
DESCRIPTION OF THE SUSFECTS, SHE REFusEDn. scT. [N .- NCTIFIED
AND BRESPOWNDED . THE DETECTIVE BUREAU WAS HOTIFIED. THEY STATED THEY WOULD
CONDUCT A FOLLOW-UP REFERENCE THIS CASE. CASE INFORMATION WAS CIVEN. THE
DISPOSITION IN THIS CASE WILL BE CLASSIFIED AS INACTIVE PENDING FURTHER

http://ogs.pbso org/index.cfm ta=dspCase& fromrec - | &srhta=4b[db 1 1c2888a25¢-9D2CATL.. 27772007

EFTA_R1_02031820
EFTA02690833



Q08 - Viewing Case Number 98041883 Page 3 of 20

PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF 5§ OFFICE
CASE WO. 38041883 OCFFENSE REPORT CASE NO.
DISPOSITION: INACTIVE

INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. END OF HARRATIVE.
o/s 0. I TEANS: 3/3/0B PSS ET543
DICT: Z/28/98,/1730 HRS.
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PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF S OFFICE
CASE WO, 980418813 SUPFLEMENT 1 CFFENSE REPOGRT CASE HO.
DISPOSITION: OPEN
DIVISION: DETECTIVE
CONFIDENRTIAL

SEXUAL BATTERY " L] *
SIGHAL CODE: CRIME CCDE: HNON CRIME CODE: COnE: 110A ©3/31/48 SATURDAY
ZONE: B71 GRID: pepvty 1.0.: 3553 wvave: TR ASSIST: TIME D 1603 A 1618
OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/26/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: , 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYFE:
INCIDENT LOCATION: APT. NO.

CITY: STATE : ELP:

NQ., OFFENSES: 01 NO. OFFENDERS: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 NO., PREMISES ENTERED: 0O
LOCATION: PARK / WOODLANDS ; FIELD
WO, WICTIMS: 01 MO, ARRESTED: O FORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAPOM TYPE: HANDS / FISTS / FEET

OFFENSE WO, 1 FLORIDA S3TATE STATUTE: 794 011 CLE CODE 110A

* L d
DN 3-12-%8, I RECEIVED A CALL FRCM INQUIRYING WHO
WOULD BE INVESTIGATING HER DAUGHTER'S SEXUAL BATTERY INVESTIGATIOM T
CHECKED THE 5IU LOG AND FOUND THAT THE CASE HAD NOT BEEN ASSIGNED. I
WAS NEXT UF ON THE CASE ROTATION LIST 50 I ASSIGNED THE CASE TC MYSELF

a: TN c oFF TOLD ME THAT HER DAUGHTER I8
CURRENTLY RESIDING AT A CONMFIDENTIAL LOCATION AND THAT I SHOULD
CONTACT TQO SPEAEK WITH HER DAUGHTER.

oW 3-13-%8, I CALLED AT (CONFIDEWTIAL LOCATION) TO SET UP
AN INTERVIEW APPOINTMENT WITH 15 HOT AVAILASLE AND
I LEFT A MESSAGE FOR HER TO PLEASE CALL ME BACK.

ON 3=16-08, I RECEIVED A MESSAGE FROM . I CALLED HER BACK AND

SHE WAS MOT AVAILABE. ON 3-17-98, I LEFT FOR A CONFERENCE IN HUNSTVILLE,
ALRRAAMA AND DID WOT RETURN TO WORK UNTIL 3-23-598.

ON 3-24-%8, I AGAIN CALLED 0 SET UP
AN APPOINTHMENT WITH AND WAE MOT AVAILABRLIE AND I
LEFT A MESSAGE .

ON 3-30-98 I WAS ABLE TO MAKE CONTACT WITH AND WE SBET UP
AN INTERVIEW FOR ON 3-31-9%8 AT 2:30PM.

printed by Employee Id ¥F: 4541 an February 07, 2007 01
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PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF 858 OFFICE
CASE WO, SH041H83 SUPPLEMENT 2 OFFEMNSE REPORT CASE NO.
DISFOSITION: OPEN
DIVISION: DETECTIVE
CONFIDEWNWNTIAL

SEXUAL BATTERY L - ®
SIGNAL CODE: CRIME CODE: KON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A D4/06/58 SATURDAY
ZONE: B71 GRID: pERUTY I 0. - 3553 nacE- N ASSIST: TIME D 1603 A 1618
OCCURRED DBETWEEM DATE: 02/28/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: , 0000 HOURS
EXCEFTION TYPE:
INCIDENT LOCATION: APFT. NHO.:

CITY: STATE: ZIP.

NO. OFFENSES: 01 NQ. OFFERDERS: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED: O
LOCATION: PARK / WOODLANDS [ FIELD

KO. VICTIMS: 01 NO. ARRESTED: O FORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAPONW TYPE: HANDS / FISTS / FEET

OFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 754 011 CIS CODE 110A

OM 3-31-98 AT 3:00PM, 1 INITIATED A SWORN TAPED STATEMENT WITH
IN REFERENCE TO A SEXUAL BATTERY INVESTIGATION.
HAD A VERY QUIET DEMEANOR AND AT TIME SEEMED VERY
RELUCTANT TO DI3CUSS SENSITIVE FACTS ABOUT THIS CASE, WHICH IS NOT
TMUSUAL . AT TIME WAS EMOTIONAL AND CRIED DURING THE INTERVIEW.
. SAID THAT SHE MET THE SUSPECTS FROM THIE INCIDENT
AT A PARTY SEVERAL WEEKS FRICE TO THE ASSAULTS, WHICH OCCURRED SOMETIME
AROUND THE 18T JF FEBRUARY. ON THE NIGHT OF THE ASSAULT,
WAS AT HER BOYFRIEWD'S HOUSE FPLAYING VIDED GAMES
DOES WOT WANT T2 DISCLOSE THE TDENTITY OF HER BOYFRIEND AT THIS TIME) .

THE SUSFECT3 PULLED UFP TO BOYFRIEND'S HOUSE AT APPROXIMATELY
10:00FPM ON THE ZJATE OF THE ASSAULT AND ASKED HIM IF HE WANTED TO GO OUT
DRINKING . BOYFRIEND COULD MOT GO, BUT HE TOLD THE SUSPECTS THAT

WRS THERE THAT SHE HAD RUN AWAY. SUSPECTS CAME IWRSIDE OF THE
REESIDENCE AND ASKED SHE WANTED TO GO DRINKING WITH THEM, AS
STATED EARLIER, HAD MET THE SUSPFECT BEFORE AND SHE SAID SHE FIGURED
IT WOULD MEAN FREE DRINKS 50 SHE DECIDED TO GO.

SAID THAT SHE AND THE SUSPECTS DRAME FOR RBOUT FIFTEEN
MINUJTES AT HER BOYFRIEND 'S HOUSE FRIOR TO LEAVING. SAID THAT SHE
DRANE A FEW SHOTS OF EITHER TEQUILLA OR VODEA BEFDRE THEY LEFT. OHCE IN THE
CAR , SAID THAT SHE HAD ABOUT FIVE BEERS AND SHE WENT ON TO TELL ME
THAT SHE BECAME VERY DRUNE.
I ASKED WHICH OF THE TWO SUSFECTS WAS DRIVING THE CAR AMD SHE

http//ogs.phso.org/index.cfim " fa= dspCased fromrec=1 &srita- 4b1db11¢2888a25¢-9D2CAE... 27200 17
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PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF 8 OFFICE

L=

CASE MO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 2 OFFEMNSE BEPORT CASE NO.
DISPOSITION: OFEN
reerreo I (hooiown LAST NAME) SATD THAT SHE AND THE TWO
suspecTs ARRIVED AT A WooDED AREA It [ IEEGEGEGEN crcec TR © 2520
FOR A LESCRIBTION OF 'S CAR AND SHE SAID THE CAR HAD "HORMAL

SEATE" LIKE VELVET, WHICH IMNDICATES THEY PROBABLY WERE CLOTH SEATS.

SAID THAT SHE DID HOT ENOW THE MAKE OR MODEL OF THE CAR, BUT SHE
SAID THAT IT WAS AN OLDER CAR, EITHER FURFLE OR MAROON IN COLOGR
DID WOT ENOW IF IT WAS A TWD DOOR OF FOUR DOOR OR ANY OTHER IMFOERMATION.
I ASEED FOR A DESCRIFTICHM OF ANDy SHE SAID THAT HE IS A WHITE
MALE, APPROXIMATELY TWENTY-THREE YEARS OF AGE, LONG BLONDE HAILE, MODERATELY
OVERWEIGHT, APPROXIMATELY 5'l1l, WITH A DIRTY BLONDE GOATEE AMD DIRTY BLONDE
SIDEBURNS . SATD THAT THE SUSPECT NEVER MENTIONED A PLACE OF
EMPLOTMENT OR JOR TYPE DURING THETR CONVERSATICH

AT THIS TIME SAID SHE DID NHOT FEEL COMFORTABLE
IDENTIFYING SUSPECT NUMBER 2 BECAUSE SHE IS CLOSE FRIENDS WITH HIS BROTHER
AMD SHE FEELS THIS WOULD JE THAT FRIEMDSHIP.
AFTER AFRRIVAL AT SAID THAT SHE PASSEED OUT. WHEH

hitp://0gs.pbso.org/index.cfin?fa=dspCascé fromree— 1 &srhta=4b 1db1 e 288Rul5e VD2CAE... 2772007
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PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF 8 OFFICE
CASE NO. 98041883 SUFFPLEMENT 2 OCFFENSE REPORT CASE NO
DISPOSITION: OFPEN

AFTER THE ASSAULT IK THE WOODED AREA RETURNED WITH SUSPECT #2
T HIZ RESIDENCE WHERE HE MAD SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH . SUSPECT #2

SAID THAT SUSPECT #2 PARENTS AND BROTHFER WERE HOME AT THE TIME OF
THE EMCOUNTER AT HIS RESIDEHCE. SAID THAT HER FRIEND (SUSFECT #2'5
BROTHER] SAW HERX INSIDE OF THE RESIDENCE IN THE MORNING.

I ASEED IF SHE TOLD ANYONE WHAT HAPPENED AND SHE SAID SHE
TOLD HER BOYFRIZND THAT SHE HAD COMSENTED TO SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH THE
SUSPECTS. I ASXED IF SHE GOT ALL OF MER CLOTHING AND PERSONAL
ITEMS BACK FROM 5 CAR. SHE SAID SHE IS MISSING A CLEAR PLASTIC
PURSE WITH BLACK TRIM WHICH CONTAINED MAKEUF AND OTHER PERSONAL EFFECTS.

DOES NOT REMEMBER IF ANY OF HER CLOTHES WERE LEFT IN
CAR.

IN CONCLUDING THE INTERVIEW, I ASKED IF ANYTHING ELSE HAPPENED
THAT WE DID WOT DISCUSS AND SHE SAID I
ASKED IF BOTH SUSPECTS DID THIS AND SHE REFLIED BID, 1
pod'T REMEMBEER IF oint. w T LAST QUOTE, INADVERTENT
IDENTIFIED SUSPECT MUMBER #2 Asw AT THE TIME ME:NTIDHE.UE“
MAME, SHE DID HOT REALIZE IT.

I ASKED ABOUT THE BEER THE SUSPECTS GAVE MER AND SHE SAID
THAT THEY GAVE HER FIVE BOTTLES OF BEER AMD SHE SAID IT WAS EITHER MICHELOR
OR BUSCH.

1 ASKED IF THE SUSPECTS GAVE HER ANY DRUGS AND SHE REPLIED
“MARIJUANA®, I ASKED HER WHO GAVE HER MARIJUAMA AMD SHE REPLIED

THEN REALIZED THAT SHE HaD IDENTIFIED[AS THE OTHER SUSPECT
ANT SHE BECAME VERY UPSET WITH HERSELF AND STARTED TO CRY 1 ASKED

HOW MUCH POT SHE SMOKED AND SHE SAID A COUPLE OF JOINTES. THIS
CONCLUDED THME INTERVIEW AND I IN AGAIN AFTER THE INTERVIEW TO
CONFIRM THAT ALL THE INFORMATION SHE HAD GIVEM WAS THE TRUTH AND SHE SWORE
THAT IT WAS

OK 4-1-98 AT 1515HRS, I SPOKE WITH RBOUT MY INTERVIEW
WITH . I ASKED HER IF SHE COULD PROVIDE BOYFRIEND 'S NAME
AND SHE SAID TEAT SHE WOULD FIND HIS WAME AND CALL ME BACK.

ar 1535uEc oM 4-1-98, [N noorp ME BACK WITH
BOYFRIEND'S NAME sa1p k1s NavE 1s N »vc a1s
erove Nupprr T NN TN ;. :c s:ooeE AROUT HER DAUGHTER'S
pasT DRUG ABusSE AND ALso How MawY KIps 1N [ - 14VOLVED IN
DRUGS, WITCHCRAFT AND ANIMAL SACRIFICE, SAID THAT SHE EAS
ATTEMPTED TO DISCUSS THE DRUG PROBLEM WITH THE FRINCIPAL AT

princed by Employee Id #: 4541 on Februsasy 07, 2007 01
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PALM BEACH

COUNTY SHERIFEF' §
CASE WO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT

OFFICE
2 OFFENSE REPOCRT

CASE KO.
DISPOSITICH: OQFEN

I 0 cHE SAID THAT SHE HAS MAD LITTLE SUCCESS IN CONVINCING
THE PRINCIPAL THERE IS5 A FROBLEM.

CASE WILL BE FORTHCOMING,

FURTHER FOLLOW UP INVESTIGATION ON THIS
THEREFCRE CASE REMAINS CLASSIFIED AS OFEN.
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PALM BEACH COUNTTY SHERIFF'S 0OFFICE
CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 3 OFFENSE REPORT CASE NO.
DISPOSITION: OPEN

DIVISION: DETECTIVE
CONFIDENTIAL

SEXUAL BATTERY - * -
SIGMAL CODE: CRIME CODE: NON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A 08/16/98 SATURDAY
ZONE: B71 GRID: peeuty 1.0.: 3553 seoE: R ASSIST: TIME D 1603 A 1618
OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/28/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: , 0000 HOURS
EXCEFTION TYPE:
INCIDENT LOCATION: APT. HO.:

CITY: STATE: ZIF:

NO. OFFENSES: 01 NO. OFFENDERS: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: © NO. PREMISES ENTERED: O
LOCATION: PARK / WOODLAMDS , FIELD
WO, VICTIMS: 01 WO. ARRESTER: 0 FORCED ENTRY: O WEAPON TYFE: HANDS / FISTS / FEET

OFFENSE HO. 1 FLORIDAR STATE STATUTE: 794 011 CI3 CODE L10A
.
INVESTIGAT-VE EFFORTS TO IDENTIFY THE LAST HNAME OF SUSPECTS IN THIS
CASE HAVE MET WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS AT THIS TIME IT SHOULD BE NWOTED THAT
IT IS DIFFICULT TO MAKE CONTACT WITH THE VICTIM BECAUSE

SHE IS5 HOUSED AT A CONFIDENTIAL LOCATION AND CALLS TO
THE PATIENTS ARE STRICTLY LIMITED,

ﬁiii iiiTIL‘{ATIGN WILL BE FORTHCOMING.
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FALM BEACH COQUNTY SHERIFF' &8 OFFICE

CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT 4 QFFENSE REPORT CASE NO
DISPOSITION: OFENM

DIVISION: DETECTIVE
COWNFIDEMNTTIA AL

SEXUAL BATTERY " . b
5IGMAL CODE: CRIME CJDE: KON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A 07/31/798 SATURDAY
ZONE: B71 GRID: peputy 1.0.: 3553 naveE: [N ASSIST: TIME D 1603 A 1618
OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/23/%8 , 16320 HOURS AND DATE: . 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTLION TYFPE:
INCIDENT LOCATION: APT. WO.:

CITY: STATE: ZIP:

HO. OFFENSES: 01 WO. OFFEMDIRS: 02 HGO. VEHICLEE STOLEH: 0 HO. PREMISES ENTERED: o
LOCATION: PARE / WOODLAMDS / FIELD
NO. VICTIMS: 01 HO. ARRESTED: 0 FORCED ENTRY:. O WEAPON TYPE: HANDS / FISTS / FEET

OFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATEZ STATUTE: 794 QL1 CIS CODE 110A

WHILE CONDICTING FOLLOW UP INVESTIGATIOM IN AN ATTEMPT TO OBTAIN THE
LAST NAMES OF TAE SUSPECTS IN THIS CASE, I WAS REFERRED TO A SUBJECT BY
THE NAME OF AS ERSON WHO MIGHT KNOW THE LAST NAME
OF A SUBJECT IDZNTIFIED ONLY AS IN THE REPORT

ON 7-29-98, © REsPowDED To THE Mcoowarps resTavrant 1v [[NNGEG
B v:izre 1 mroe conTAacT wiTo NN . ; »c<=c N

IF HE WAS FAMILIAR WITH ANY SWEMW HE INDICATED THAT
HE KNEW A SUBJECT BY THE NAME OF ivorcaren reaT [N
WAS APPROXIMATELY EIGHTE S OF AGE AND THAT HE IS APPROXIMATELY
SIX FEET TALL, LSOLBS. isuﬂws A LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF

Il ror IS R0THER, EFFORST WILL BE MADE TO ATTEMPT TO
LOCATE AND IKTEIVIEW IN REGARDS TO THIS INVESTIGATION. FRIOR TO
speaxrNe TolM THOUGE, I AM ATTEMPTING TO OBTAIN A PHOTO OF HIM SO I

CAN PRESENT A PHOTO LINEUP TO THE VICTIM TO CONFIRM THAT THIS IS THE
PERPETRATCR OF HER CRIME BEFORE HE IS INTERVIEWED IN REGARDS TO THE
ALLEGATIONS. FJRTHER INVESTIGATIVE LEADS WILL BE FORTHCOMING, THEREFORE CASE

REMAINS CLASSIFIED AS QOPEN,
DET.
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L BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF &8 OFFICE
CASE NO. 58041883 $IPPLEMENT 5 OFFENSE REPORT CASE NO.
DISPOSITION: OQPFEN
DIVISION: DETECTIVE
CONFIDENTIAL

SEXUAL BATTERY * * *
SIGHAL CODE. CRIME CJDE: NON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A O0B/12/98 WEDWE SDAY
ZONE: B71 GRID: DEPUTY 1.D.: 3553 NavE : I ASSIST: TIME D 1603 A 1618
OCCURRED EETWEEM DATE: 02/28/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: , 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE:
INCIDENRT LOCATION: APT. WO, :

CITY: STATE : Z21F:

NO. OFFENSES: 01 MO. OFFENDERS: (02 NO. VEHWICLES STOLEN: O NO. PREMISES ENTERED: O
LOCATION: PARK / WOODLANDS f FIELD
MO, VICTIMS: 01 NO. ARRESTED: (0 FORCED ENTRY: O WEAPOM TYPE: HANDS / FISTS / FEET

OFFENSE WO, 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 734 011 CIS CODE 110A

ON AUGUST 11, 1%58 AT AFPROXIMATELY 1800 HDUHWDED TO (A

COMFIDENTIAL LOCATION), WHERE I MADE CONTACT WITH

B (v FEGRRDS TO SHOWING HER A PHOTO LINEUF OF A POSSIBLE SUSPECT 1IN

HER SENUAL BATTERY CASE.

1T prESENTED I » sHoTo LINEUP CONTAINING SIX YOUNG WHITE MALES

AND ASKED HER IF THE PERTETRATOR OF HER CRIME WAS IN THIS PHOTO LINEUP AND

B :oE0IATELY BECAME EMOTIONALLY UPSET AND POINTED TO THE

SUBJECT IN THE NUMBER FOUR POSITION OF THE PHOTO LINEUP. IT SH NOTED

THAT THE SUBJECT IM POS 5 ER FOUR OF THE PHOTO LINEUR ISDH
{WHITE MALE, BASED ON THE FACT THAT THE VICTIM HAS MALE

A POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION THAT 15 ONE OF THE SUBJECTE THAT RAPED

HER ON OR RAEOUT FEBRUARY 1, 1908 TEMPT TO LOCATE wur:'r

AN INTERVIEW WITH HIM IN REGARDS TO THIS CASE. UNTIL S5UCH TIME AS Is

LOCATED AND AN INTERVIEW IS CONDUCTED, THE CASE WILL REMATN CLASSIFIED AS

OPEN.

DET.

TRANS. 08/17/9E/DAW/#3495

"y
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PALM BEACH COUNT?Y SHERIFF' &8 OFFICE
CASE NO. 98041883 SJPPLEMENT & OFFEMNSE REPQRT CASE NO.
DISPOSITICH: OFEN
DIVISICHM: DETECTIVE
CONFIDENTIAL

SEXUAL BATTERY - * +
SIGMAL CODE: CRIME CODE: HONM CRIME CQDE: CODE: 110A 08/20/98 WEDHESDAY
ZONE: B71 GRID: pepuTy 1.0.: 3553 navE: [ ASSIST:  TIME b 1603 A 1618
OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/28/98 , 1630 HOURS AND DATE: , 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYFE:
INCIDENT LOCATION: APT HNHO.:

CITY: STATE: ZIP:

HO. OFFENSES: 01 WO, OFFENDERS: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEWM: 0§ HO, PREMISES ENTERED: 0§
LOCATION: PARK / WOODLANDS / FIELD
No. VICTIMS: 01 NO. ARRESTED: O FORCED ENTRY: O WEAPON TYPE: HANDS / FISTS / FEET

CEFENSE NO. 1 FLOCRIDA STATE STATUTE: 794 011 CIs CODE 110A

AS REPORTED IN THE PREVIOUS SUPFLEMENT, MADE A
POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION THAT I w7 ONE OF THE SUBJECTS THAT
RAFED HER ON/OF ABOUT MARCH 15T, 1998, THE FBSQ PAILMES COMPUTER SHOWED A
CURRENT ADDREES O

OW B-13-9E, I RESPONDED TO THAT ADDRESS IN AN ATTEMPT TO MAEE CONTACT
WITH _ THERE WAS A LOCKED GATE AND NO ONE AFFEARED TO BE HOME.
I COMTACTED PBEC DISPATCH TO SEE IF THEY COULD FIND A NUMBER FOR THE
RESIDENCE AKD THIS MET WITH WEGATIVE RESULTS. I LEFT MY BUSINESS CARD
aT THE RESIDENCE WITH A NOTE TO HAVE [cri: »E AT THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE.

O B-17-5%F AT APPPROXNIMATELY 2:30FM, I AGAIN RESPONDED TO

IK AW ATTEMPT TO MAEE CONMTACT WITH AND THIS

TIME I WAS SUCCESSFUL. I ASEED -IF HE WOUOLD BE WILLING TC SPEAK WITH
ME IN REGARDS TO AN ONGOING SHERIFF'S OFFICE INVESTIGATION AND HE AGREED TO
po tHIZ. I ToLD M THAT HE WAS MOT REQUIRED TO BE SUBJECT TO THIS
INTERVIEW AND IF HE DECIDED TO CONDUCT THE INTERVIEW HE COULD TERMINATE THE
INTERVIEW AT AKY TIME. PRIOR TO GOING ON TAPE, I ONLY ASKED
apouT HIs FRIEND I AMD ABCUT ANY TYPE OF HOBEIES THAT HE ANMD
ENGAGE IN TOGETHER.

AT 3:48PM, I INITIATED A TAPED INTERVIEW WITH INSIDE OF
MY MMARKED VEHICLE PARKED IN THE FRONT OF resroeEnceE AT N

acaIi, I ToLo ITHAT HE COULD TERMINATE THE INTERVIEW ANY
TIME THAT HE WANTED TO AND GO BACK INSIDE OF HIS HQUSE.
HE UNDERSTOOD THIS.

SAID THAT

printed by E=mployea Id F: 4541 on February 07, 2007 01
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PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF & OFFICE
CASE NO. 98041883 SJPPLEMENT & OFFENSE REFORT CASE NO.
DISPOSITION: OFEN

TOLD ME THAT HE HAS KNOWN FOR ABOUT TWO YEARS
I ASEED IF HE ENEW A GIRL 4 MAME OF AND HE
CONFIRMED THAT HE DID. I ASKED HEHDH #e rveW [lA© 5= sam

THAT HE KENEW HER AS A FRIEND AND HE WENT ON TO SAY THAT THEY (N ::m
TOOK HER OUT DRINKING.

1 rorp I THAT HAD MADE ALLEGATIONS THAT SEXUAL ACTIVITY
occurred BETwEEN sHE, [N ;@0 TiAT THIS SEXUAL ACTIVITY
WAS MOT CONSENSUAL ON HER PART A:u:;MMPLIED
I ASKED HIM IF IT WAS COMSENSUAL E

WENT ON TO TELL ME THAT THEY WEFRE DRINKING BEERS IN A WOODED
ARFA TH CALLED THE INITIALLY SAID THAT
HAD TWO OR THREE BEERS. ALSO SAID THAT WAS PLAYING
LIKE SHE WAS ﬁms O -::i TO SLEEP WHILE THEY WERE IN THE WOODS.

I ASKED TO TELL ME EXACTLY WHAT HAPPENED THAT MIGHT AND
HE w1 asxken MW wHo HE MEANT BY SAYING WE
HAD SEX AND HE REPLIED " ", REFERRING TC AND

1 ASFED [ “HERE THIS HAPPENED AND HE REPLIED

1 asken [ »=0uUT HIS SEXUAL ENCOUNTER WITH
AND HE SATD:
T ASKED -1[-' HE USED ANY PROTECTION AND HE SAID THEY USED A CONDOM.
I ASKED IF HE GR WAS THE FIRST ONE TO HAVE SEX WITH
AND HE SAID ¢
1 asxeo I 1ow THE SEXUAL ACTIVITY GOT STARTED AND HE REPLIED

- SAID REPLIED

| [FNE
THAT I 510 TO HIM SOMETHING TO THE EFFECT OF WHY DON'T YOU KEEP ME
AWAKE .
1 askzo [ tr teev werz ABLE TO XKEEP AND HE SAID

1 askeD I 17 THERE WAS ANY TALE FRIOCR TC THE
ACTUAL SEMNUAL ACTIVITY ABOUT THEM HAVING SEXUAL BELATIONS AND HE SAID THERE
wns NoT any TALK oF THAT. I AskEn NI to TELL ME EXACTLY WHAT HAPPENED
AROUT HE AND HAVING SEX AND HE SAID "W
I ASKED HIM WHERE THAT WAS AND HE REPLIED

I ASKED -HW WERE POSITIONED AND HE SAID IT WAS HARD TO
CESCRIBE. HE SAID THAT WAS IN THE DRIVER'S SEAT RND THAT HE WAS

PASSENGER SEAT AND THAT SHE | ) WAS IN THE MIDDLE. I ASKED
HOW HE WAS ABLE TO HAVE INTERCOURSE IR THAT POSITION

printed by Employes Id #. 4541 or February 07. 2007 01
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PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF' 5§ 0OFFICE
CASE WO. SBO41883 SJPFLEMENT & OFFENSE REFPORT CASE NOD.

DISPOSITION: OPEN

AND HE AT THIS POINMT ASKED
WHAT THIS (INTERVIEW) WAS AROUT BEFORE WE CARRIED ON ANY FURTHER I TOLD HIM
MADE A REPQRT THAT HE AND N RAPED HEE AND I EXPLAIKED I
WAS ATTEMPTING TO GET THE STATEMENTS FROM HE RMD A5 TO EXACTLY WHAT
HAPPENED. AT orxt. WM to1o = HAS SLEPT ARCUND.
I ASKED W:F SHE ¢ HAD CLOTHES ON AND HE SAID SHE HAD

PANTS AND A SHIRT ON. I ASKED HIM HOW HE WAS ABLE TO HAVE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE
WITH HER WITH HER CLOTHES ON AND HE SAID THAT SHE TOOK THEM OFF.

INDICATED THAT WAS ON TOF OF HIM AT OWE POINT DURING THE SEXUAL
ntercourse. 1 Asxkeo [N v WAS DOING AT THAT

BFOINT AND HE SATID ™

I askeo [ v:»7 HE WITNESSED BETWEEN AND
HE SAID ¢

I ASKED IF TOLD
WO OR TO STOP AND HE REPLIED SHE DID MNOT. I ASKED WHAT HE MEANT BY
THE STATEMENT ABOUT STOPPIHG THE SEX QUICKLY AND HE
REPLIED "

", I ASKED -'I-II:IH' AND
ENDED UF HAVING SEXUAL INTERCOURSE RND HE REFLIED

1 askzp NG AND WERE POSITIONED AND HE SAID

1 asxED [ F FORCED INTERCOURSE AND HE
REPLIED 1 ASKED HIM IF HE WAS SURE AND HOW HE KENEW THAT AND HE SAID

1 nskep W 1 A HAD SEX WITH HE AT THE SAME TIME
I ASKED I IF HE SAW AND HAVING ORAL

SEX AND HE SAIL ™ 1 asxen ] wuaT vis cernrTion oF sExUAL INTERCOURSE
WAS AND HE SAIL * I ASKED -WHM' HIs
DEFINITION OF ORAL SEX WOULD BE AND HE SAID *
1 rorn [ wHEN I USED THE TERM ORAL SEX THAT I MEAN IN REGARDS TO A FEMALE
WOULD BE HER PUTTING HER MOUTH ON A PENIS AND IN RECARDS TC A MALE IT WOULD
BE HIM PUTTING HIS MOUTH ON A VAGINA. I ASKED HIM IF HE UNDERSTOOD THAT AND

HE SAID THAT HE DID. I ASFED I FPERFORMED ORAL SEX ON AND
HE REFLIED I ASKED FERFORMED ORAL SEX OH AND
HE REPLIED " I ASKED IF A PERFORMED ORAL SEX ON HIM AND HE
REPLIED I ASEKED IF HE FPERFORMELD ORAL SEX ON AND HE

http:‘oys.pbso.org/index. ¢fin” fa-dspCasc&fromree=1 &srlva 4b1db1 1e2888a25c-9D2CAL... 27772007
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00S - Viewing Case Number ©804 1883 Page 15 0f20

FALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF' S8 OFFICE
CASE KFO. 38041883 SUPFLEMENT & CFFENSE REFORT CASE NO

DISPOSITION: OPEN

REFPLIED NC:.

I WENT OQFF TAPE AT 4:06PM TO LOOXK OVER THE REPORT. 1 WENT BACHK ON TAPE
ar 4:08eM AND I DIp woT ASE I -7 QUESTIONS OFF TAPE AND WHEN
WE WEERE BACK ON TAPE T ASKED HIM IF THIS WAS TRUE AND HE CONFIRMED THAT NO

QUESTIONS WERE ASKED OFF TAPE. I ALso rE-conriryEn wITH [ T:i:7 HE
COULD TERMINMATE THE INTERVIEW AT AMNY TIME

1 AskeD [ = == reicvmerep sE Awp PICKING
AT HER BOYFRIEND'S HOUSE avp HE DID NoT REMEMBER. I AsSKED N 1r ==
SAID EARLIER IM THIS INTERVIEW THAT ALMOST PASSED OUT AND HE SAID
1 achty RSKeD I 1F HE REMEMBERED HOW MANY BEERS HAD AND HE REPLIED
wo. T aLso AskED i} 1F == ©EW HOW OLD WAS AND HE REPLIED NGO, I
AsKED I F HE HAD ANY RECOLLECTION IF WAS ON HER PERIOD AND HE

SAID HE HAD NO EECOLLECTICM.
1 asxen [ oW MANY TIMES HE HAD SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH
AN HE REPLIED " HE SAID ONE (ECHNOUNTER) HAPPENED
IN THE FRONT SEAT AND ONE (ENCOUNTER) HAPPENED IN HIS BROOM AT HIS HOUSE
AFTER THEY LEFT THE WOODED AREA.

THEN SAID *. I REMINDED
B 757 1 iAo ANsWERED THAT QUESTION EARLIER AND I AGATN WENT ON TO TELL
HIM THAT REPORTED THAT SHE WAS RAPED BY HE AND

1 asrzp [l 17 #= rEMEMEERED ME TELLING HWIM THAT EARLIER IN
THE INTERVIEW AND HE REPLIED "

acamN, I AsHED [ 17 ¢c AAD ANY MEMORY OF FORCING
SEXUAL INTERCOUFSE OM AND HE SAID , I WAS PRETTY INTOXICATED
MYSELF, *. 1 askep N 17 COULD HAVE
FORCED INTERCOURSE OHN AND HE

I TOLD I REPCRTED THAT THEY RETURNED TCO HIS HOUSE RND
HAD SEXUAL INTEFCOURSE IN HIS ROOM AND HE CONFIRMED THAT THIS WAS TRUE. I
askED R How LEFT HIS RESIDENCE AND HE SAID SHE WENT OM THE BUS
WITH HIS BROTHEF. I WENT OFF TAFE AT &:07FM TC REVIEW MY REPORT. I WAS

BACK ON TAPE AT 4:18PM AND I ASKED — OH TAPE IF I'D ASKED HIM ANY QUESTIONS
OFF TAFE AND HE REFLIED

I ToLD I THAT HEPORTED THAT THEY SMOKED POT AND THAT
THEY SMOKED ONE OR TWO JOINTS AND I ASKED HIM IF HE REMEMBERED HOW MANY THEY
SMOKED ", T ASKED HIM IF IT WOULD HAVE BEEN AT LEAST OME

JOIKT) AND HE FEPLIED " I TOLD -
THAT SAID THAT THEY HAD SMOKED TWO JOINTS AND I ASKED IF

HE REMEMBERED THEAT AND HE SAID B ok Tue sTATEMENT ¢

hitp:/fogs.pbso.ory/index ctm Mfa=dspCase& fromree 1 &srhta=4b 1 db] 1c2888a25e-9D2C AL, 2/7/2007
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0QS - Viewing Casce Nummber 4804 [ 883 Page 16 of 20

PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF' &§E OFFICE
CASE NO. 98041883 SUPPLEMENT & OFFENSE REFPORT CASE NO.
DISPOSITION: QOFEN

I ASKED IF THE BOWL OR PIPE HAD
MARIJUANA IN IT AND HE REPLIED YES. I AS IF HE REMEMBERED IF
SMOKED ANY OF THE MARTJUANA AND HE REPLIED " o, 1 asken R

IF THIS WAS BEFRORE OR AFTER THE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE AND HE REPLIED

PRICR TO ENDING THE INTERVIEW, I TRIED To Ask M sovE »
ouesTIoNs. 1 ASZED [lf I THE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE BETWEEN HE AND
WAS FORCED AND HE REPLIED NO. I ASKED HIM HOW MANY BEERS HE HAD THAT NIGHT
AND REBLIED © n, r askeD W IF HE REMEMBERED HOW LONG
THEY WERE OUT IN THE WOODS AND HE REPLIED NO. I SAID THAT INDICATED
THEY WERE THERE FOR ABoUT ¥IvE Hours. I ASEED [l 1F THAT wouLn scuwn asour
RIGHT AND HE REPLIED
arTER THE INTERVIEW, [l wesr rwsioe awp seoxe 7o uHis raTeER. [
FATHER RETURNED AND INFORMED ME THAT HE 0o TO CONTAC ATTORNEY .
IN THE HMEANTIME, I HAD PREVIQUSLY ASKED IF HE WOULD SHOW ME
§ HOUSE AND HE AGREED TO DO THIS. FATHER DROVE WITH US AS
WE DROVE TO THE ACREAGE AREA OF weEre I icexTIFIen
AS BEING THE RESIDENCE OF . AM INTERVIEW
WILL BE CONDUCTED WITH HREGARDING THESE ALLEGATIONS. I MADE
an AGREEMENT WITH [ 1= Arroevzy ror [N a7
CAH TURN HIMSELF IN TO MYSELF AT THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE ON MONDAY, B8-24-98
AT 2:30PM. PEMDING FURTHER FOLLOW UF INVESTIGATION, CASE WILL REMAIN
CLASSIFIED AS OPEN,
DET.

http://ogs.pbso.org/index.cfm?fa=dspCase& fromree 1 &srhta=4bldbl 1¢2888a25e-9102CAE... 2/7/2007
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008 - Viewing Case Number US04 1883 Page 17 of 20

PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF' S OFFICE
CASE NO. 9B041B83 SUPFLEMENT 7 OFFENSE REFORT CASE NO.
DISPOSITION: CLEARED BY
DIVISION: DETECTIVE
CONFIDEMNTTIA AL

SEXUAL BATTERY L L L]
SIGHAL CODE: CRIME CODE: HON CRIME E - CODE: 110A OB/25/98 WEDNESDAY
ZONME: B71 GRID: DEPUTY I.D.: 3553 HAME BART ASSIST: TIME D 1803 A 1418
GCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/23/98 . 1630 HOURS AND DATE: , 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE:
IMCIDENT LOCATICHM: APT. HO.:

CITY: STATE: 2IP:

MO, OFFENMSES: 01 NO. OFFENDZRS: 02 MO, VEHICLES STOLEM: O HNO. PREMISES ENTERED: O
LOCATION: PARE / WOOQDLAKDS / FIELD
NO. VICTIMS: 01 WO. ARRESTED: 1 FORCED ENTRY: 0 WEAPON TYPE: HANDS / FISTS / FEET

OFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA ETATE STATUTE: 754 011 CIS CODE 110A

ON 0B/24/98, AT 1430 T witH [ ¢ T= LosRY oF
THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE. W}H\D COME TO TURN HIMSELF IN REGARDS
TO PROBABLE CAUSE FOR HIS ARREST FOR A CHARGE OF LEWD ASSAULT UPON A CHILD
UNMDER 1€ YEARS OF AGE. I TOOK UP2TAIRS WHERE PAPERWORK COMCERNING
HIS ARREST WAS ZOMPLETED. ersmmzn AND TURNED OVER TO THE
PALM BEACH COUNTY JAIL.,

CASE I5 CLEARED BY ARREST, BUT STILL REMAINS UKDER INVESTIGATION
CONCERNING SUSFECT

http:/ogs. phso.org/index.cfm?a=dspCase& fromrec= | &srhta -4bldbh 1 1¢2888a25¢-9D2CAL... 2/7/2007
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OQS - Viewing Case Number 98041883 Page 18 of 20

PALM BEAMCH COUNTY SHERIFF & OFFICE
CASE WO, 56041883 STIPPLEMENT g QFFEMNSE REFORT CASE NO.
DISPOSITION: CLEARED BY
DIVISION: DETECTIVE
COMNMFIDENTTIA AL

SEXUAL BATTERY * * *
SIGHAL CODE: CRIME CODE: HON CRIME CODE: CODE: 110A 09/14/98 WEDNESDAY
ZONE: B71 GRID: pepuTy I.0.: 3553 naveE: [N ASSIST: TIME D 1603 A 1618
OUCURRED BETWEEM DATE: 02/23/9%B , 16830 HOURS AMND DATE: . 0000 HOURS
EXCEFTION TYPE:
INCIDENT LOCATION: APT. NO.:

CITY: STATE: ZIP:

KO, OFFENSES: 01 HO. OFFENDIRS: Q2 NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED: O
LOCATION: PARE / WOODLANDSE / FIELD

HO. VICTIMS: 01 NO. ARRESTED: 1 FORCED ENTRY: O WEAPCM TYPE: HANDS / FISTS / FEET

QFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATZ STATUTE: 754 €11 CIS COCDE 110A

..
OM %-3-%8, [ WAS FINALLY ARLE TO MAFKE CONTACT W1ITH
IN REGARDS TO THIS INVESTIGATION. I INFORMED THAT I WEEDED TO
SPEAK WITH HIM ABOUT A CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION AND ASKED HIM WHEN HE WOULD
BEE AVAILABLE TO COME TO THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE FOR AN INTERVIEW.
INFORMED ME THAT HE WAS AVAILABLE ON THIS SAME DATE (9-3-98) AND WE
AGREED TO MEET AT THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE AT 6:00PM.
I MET WITH ANMD HIS FATHER IN A COMFERENCE ROCM AT THE
SZEERIFF'S OFFICZ AT APPROMIMATELY &:00FM, I EXPLATNED TO
AND TO THEZ ALLEGATIONS IN THIS CASE CONCERNING THE FACT THAT
WAS REPORTING THAT sHE HAD Beew raren sy [NNNEG

AND _ I ASKED IF HE WOULD BE WILLING TO

PROVIDE ME A STATEMENT INM ESE ALLEGATIONS AND HE WAS AGREEASLE
T THIS. FAWHS ALSO IN AGREEMENT THAT SHOULD
PROVIDE A STATEMENT. REQUESTED TC LEAVE THE BUILDING TO SMOKE

A CIGARRETTE, DJRING WHICH TIME I COMDUCTED A TAPED IMTERVIEW WITH

FRIOR TO ASKING THE FACTS CONCERNING THE ALLEGATIONS IN
THIS CASE, I READ HIM HIS MIRANDA RIGHTS AND HE CONFIBMED THAT HE UNDERSTOOD
THOSE MIRANDA RICHTS AND SIGNED A MIRANDA RIGHTS CARD. ' :

ADMITTED THAT HE HAD ENGAGED IN SEXUAL BRELATIONS WITH ON
OR ABOUT THE DATE IN QUESTION - acvrrren teAT NI
WAS THERE ALSO INDICATED IN HIS INTERVIEW THAT THE
SEXUAL ACTIVITY BETWEEN HE AND . WAS COMSEHSUAL AMND NOT

http://ogs.phso org/index.cfm? fa=dspCase& fromrec=1 &srhta=4b 1db 1 1¢2888a25e-9D2CAE... 2/7/2007
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(S - Viewing Case Number 9804 ] 853 Page 19 0f 20

PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF' 8 0OFFICE
CASE HNO. SBO41883 S JPPLEMENT B OFFENSE REPFPFORT CASE NO.
DISPOSITION: CLEARED BY

FORCED AS REPORTED BY

ON OR ABOUT 5-14-98, I CONFERRED WITH sGT. N CoNCERNING HOW

WAS TO BE PROCESSED BASED OH THE FACT THAT HE WAS NOW AN
ADULT, BUT THAT HE WAS A JUVENILE AT THE TIME THE CRIME WAS COMMITTED.
scr. NEUENI [NroRMED ME SHOULD THEREFORE BE PROCESSED
As A Juvesrre. 1 askeD sGT. [ 1F 1T WAS PERMISSIBLE TO PROCESS
B T THE JATL AND THEN RELEASE HIM TO HIS FATHER AND 3GT.
INFORMED ME THAT THIS WAS OEAY.

OM 5=14-98, WAS BROUGHT TO THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE BY HIS
raTHEr arp aLso artorscY [ : oo I s oain
WHERE HE WAS PHOTOGRAPHED AND PRINTED AND THEN RELEASED BACK TCO HIS FATHER'S
CUSTODY. CASE AEMATNS CLEARED BY ARREST.

FOR VERBATIM STATEMENT OF INTERVIEW, PLEASE REFER TO
THE VIDEO TAPE 9N FILE IN THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE EVIDENCE ROOM,
DET.

'n[trl:.-’nqs.pbsu_urg-'h‘ldex.cﬂn'_’:’;1=d5p[':tsc&fm:nn:c=I&::rhlﬂ—4h].dh1lclHHHuE_"c-Hlﬂ_['s\F. . 2472007
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008 - Viewing Case Numbcer 98041853 Page 2000 20

PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF' & OFFICE
CASE NO. 58041883 SUPPLEMENT 9 GCFFENSE REPORT CASE WO
DISPOSITION: CLEARED BY

DIVISION: DETECTIVE
CONFIDEMNTTIAL

SEXUAL BATTERY " L L

SIGHAL CODE: CRIME CODE - KON CRIME CODE: CODE: L10A 12/03/98 WEDNESDAY
ZONE: B71 GRID: perury 1.0, 3553 nave: [N ASSIST: TIME D 1603 A 1618
OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 02/ZB/98 ., 1630 HOURS AND DATE: . 0000 HOURS

EXCEPTION TYFE:

INCIDENT LOCATION: APT. NO.:

CITY : STATE: ZIP:
NO. QFFENSES: 0l WO, OFFENDERS: 02 NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED: ]
LOCATION: PARE / WOODLANDS [/ FIELD
NO. VICTIMS: 01 NO, ARRESTED: 1 FORCED ENTRY: @ WEAPOM TYPE: HANDS J FISTS / FEET

QFFENSE wO. 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 754 011 CIS CODE 110A

I RECEIVED A LETTER FEOWEGHCERI\TING THE FILING
DISPOSITION OM THIS CASE. LETTER SAID THAT THIS CASE IS WO FILED
DUE TO THE VICT M'S LACK OF CREDIBILITY AND NO SUBSTANTIAL LIEELIHOOD OF
SUCCESS AT TRIAL. A COPY OF THIS LETTER HAS BEEN FORWARDED TGO CENTRAL

L

htp//oqs.pbso.org/index.ctm?fa-dspCase& fromrec=1&srhta—4b1db1 1c2888a25e-9D2CAL... 277/2007
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ROYAL
Offense Report

PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT

Occur From
Dept Class
Street Number
City

Zone/divisgio Zone One (1) (No of Ckee)

Location Type : Other Report Officer
supervisory Emp: || NENGGTTN 2/04/38

whwdhdkhhkdkkdkd O A S E MANAGEMENT INFOR

Case Number

Date:

: Tuesday
2/03/98 15:;

T

Repeort Date
Qcour To Date

o TN ol ] FIVR AT T

1-38-000343 Dept Class

de e ok ook vl oo e o o o o o o o i o o W Q ':." ;—.' h N S E E E‘ E f_} R ':"
State Class : Non-criminal (including traffic)
Attmpt /Committ Committed Statute/Ordin
IR E EEEEEEESEEEEE S S S EE] Iu: : ; 5 T N G Fl F: R S G N
Case Number 1-98-0003432 Last Name

Street Number
City .
County .
Business Phone
Birth Country

Race . . . . .
Ethnic Origin
Weight . . .

Hair Length
Complexion .
Shirt Do
Recovery Code
Recovery By
Street Number
City . . . .

: Unknown per ntry

: White Sex .

: WHITE Height

: 103 Hair Color

: Down the 3ack Eye Color
Light Build
WHT TANK TOF Pants i e
Returned —o Parent Recovery Date

+ QFC., GEROUILD

: RFB, FL

¥

2/03/98 15:07
2/03/98 15:00

MATTI
ASSIST OTHER DEPARTMENT

0 B ek koo e e e o

i# ] kb kA hd kbbb hdhdd

A R R b o B A O

I N
ROBERTS,

FORMATTION
VIRGINIA L

NKETNOWD
Female
506
Blonde
Green
SLIGHT
BL JEAN
2/03/98

SHORTS

ER AT AT AT AA T AT AAET AT A AT R N FII. R R A ']_" l '||.|r E ﬂ' 1 TR TR A AT TN AAFT AT AT AR AR
Original Report Reported By: _ 2/03/98
=ntered By.: 2/05/98
" : was 1 ed by her brother, w/m
He toock her to the Ale

House and called the oolice.
was 1in computer as missing person PBS0O case #98B-27604) .
transported to H.Q.
her father.

w® *® * & @« % #

-

and her parents notified.
P.E.5.0. was notified of recovery.

* *® * ® &* * & * *

END OF REPORT * * +* =

Subject was T.0.T.

I confirmed with dispatch that subject

Subject was
Co

k & Kk w ® Kk * * *k * & & &

EXHIBIT
7

EFTA_R1_02031839
EFTA02690852



PALM BE A H 0 NTY SHERILIFF' 5 0OFFICE i
ODFFENSEZ REPORT CASE MNC

DISPOSITION: ZULU

/98 THURSDAY
A 1752 C 18239
g8 , 1800 BOURS

DEPUTY IO

Cls29798 , C7

Ti e
]
[0

s PT IO

INCIDENT LOCA

Ho, OFFENSES: 00 NO. EME
LOCATION: RESIDENCE - SINGLE FAMILY
HG. VICTIMS: 00 NO. ARRESTED: } FORCED ENTREY: 0

MO, VEH, STOLEN: 0 NG, PREM. ENTERED:;

FFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 777 7777 71777 CIs CODE SC(

ELUHAWAY

MISSING TYPE: RUNAWAY MISSING NUMBER: 1
MISSING CODE: RECOVERED MISGING OFFENSE INDICATOR: OFFENSE
MISSING PREVIOUSLY: YES
LAST SEEN DATE: 012998 TIME: 730
DESTINATION: UNKNOWN
DESCRIPTION: BLUE JERNS W/ WHITE STRIPE/BLUE FLANNEL
FOUL PLAY: NO RECOVERY INFORMATION: RETURNED TO
DOCUMENTATION: ¥ H: ¥ EITHNGERPRINTS AVAILASLE: Y
FINGERPRINTS LOCATION: MARITAL STATUS: SINGLE

QCCUPATION :

B
Fa

LR R R _;.:l |_.. H 1._; ",‘_} N 'I_‘. E '.'_: r:‘ r_J_ 5 :I T‘ '_[ 'S H EEREEFE e A

TYFPE H . RACE =EX AGE HAIR EYES WEIGHT HEIGHT

MISSING PERSCON 1 WHITE FEMALE 14 BLOND BLUE 120 5 B8
t++44+ DESCRIPTION FOR MISSING PERSON 1 +wadd

COMPLEXION

cve...: LIGHT/FAIR

BODY SCARS ON : WRIST

ON JANUARY 22, 1393 AT APFROAIMATELY 1815 HOURS, I RESPONDED TO 12959

EFTA_R1_02031840
EFTA02690853



4541 D2/04/07
FPALM BI ACH UNTY SHEZRIFF'S ¢ I
oFr WSE EREEPORT CASE NO.

) )
(W)

2

PACKLEY Roan, NG - -rERFHCE A OMISSING PERSON.
UPON APRIVAL, I MET WITH COMPLAINANT, WHITE FEMALE, [N ~:°
STATED HEE DAUSHTER, DID NOT RETURN HOME FROM

SCHOD S DALE,

NED TO ME SHE HAS RECENTLY BEEN HAVING PROBLEMS WITH
REFERENTE HANGING OUT WITH THE WRONG CROWD AND POSS-

HZR DAUGHATER,
I15.Y TEE USE QF DREUGS.

XPTAINED U0 ME THAT SHE DROPPEC HER DAUGHTER OFF AT SCHOOL
AT ABOUT 0730 AND WHEN SHE ERTURNED AT APFPEOXIMATELY T&£30 HOURS TO PTCE HER
L. SHE RS NOT AT THE SCHOOL.

BEEN pACTING SUITE DIFFERENT AROJND THE HOUSE.
& arsc salp HER JAUGETER, | :rs MADE SEVERAL -i'n.‘d:v]:—.':-:’.“s

ABOUT NOT WANT-NG TO LIV RESIDENCE WITH HER PARENTS.
STATES HER DAUGHTEZER, .53 POSSIBLY AT ONE OF HER FRIENDS, WHICH SHE
2CES HAVE BNy TDEA, WHICH ONE IT COULD BE.
HAS RUHAWARY FROM M= IN THE PAST AND HARS
ALWAYS RETUENED HOME .
IT IS MOT BELZEVED THAT THIS IS ANY WAY INVOLUNTARILY.
i WAS ENTERZD INWNTO TELETYPE, Cl-FBCO-10931.
ROY/ID 4791/TRANS: 020293/BE

SATD HER DAUGHTER HAS RECENTLY HAD AN ATTITUDE CHANGE AND HAS

EFTA_R1_02031841
EFTA02690854



441

Fa

- o

PALM BEACH C
SUPPLEMZINT 1 o F F

7o
m o~

&)

R
B

O
£
o
w1 b

DISPCSITION:

DIVISION:

MISSING-PERSON
ZONE: AB2 GRID: 3C34
CCCURRED BETWEEN DATE:
SACEPTION TYPE:
INCIDENT LOCATION:
CTTY
KO. OFFENSES: 00 J. OF ERS: UK N( VEH.
_QCATION: RESIDENCE EIN

NO. VICTIMS: 00 NO. ARRESTED: D FOECFZ ENTRY: 0

CCDE -
Z6B7 ASS

2730 ECGURS AND

T .-

QFFENSE NO. 1 FLORIDA STATE STATUTE: 777

IN THE CASE OF RUMAWAY JUJENILE
TO THIS AGENCY AS OF THE LATE AFTERMNOOR
WITH RN 1 THE AFT
ABOVISED THAT TREY WERE HAVING ELTREME PROBLEMS WITH
WAS HER FRIENDS. THEY FELT AT THIS FOTNT, THAT SHE

BUNCH OF GIRLE ﬂii w“ﬂii 'Iﬁ'v'CJ:_-'L"E_"l I A CULT ACTIVITIES,
CCNTERNED ABOUT WELFARE.

PROGRAM FOR PLACEMENT O

#ulle IN THE DISCUSSING STRAGES,

THEY STATED THAT THEY WERE SEEKING A

BUT AT THIS POINT, WZRE

POSITIVE PLAN FOR WEAT TO DO WITHE VIRGINIA WHEN SHE
ETATE THAT THEY HAD TWO
THOUGHT SHE WAS, BUT Ti HAD GOTTEN THERE, SHE WAS

FEEL THAT IT WAS POSSIBLE HER DAUGHTER WAS NEAR THE
* TH THE MORNING WHEN SCHOOL WAS IN
POINT, THEY WERE WAITING TO HAVZ A PROGRAM TO PLACE
RETURNING HER HOME.

I LEARNED THROUGH OUR COMMUNICATIONS THAT IT
HOURS ON THE AFTERNOON MOURS OF FEBRUARY
I ©CL [ CE DEPRRTMENT

I o T

LOCATED

TRAHSPORTED TO THE
WHERE HE MADE CONTACT WITH HER PARENTS
THE CASE NWUMBER FOR THE

STATION,
CUsSTODY .
98-343

DATE :

TIME D 1734 A
DATE:

STOLEN:

1ITIT OTINT

WAS APPROXIMATELY
3RD, OFFICER

AT

AND THEY RESPONDED TO

ENE2
E PAGE
38027604

ZLGLIT
DETECTIVE
p2/00/398 THURSDAY
-T752 C 1lEBZ9
oL/22/98

0O

U ML ENTERED:

CIS CODE 900A

REPCHTED MISSING

'F JANUARRY Z9TH, WHEN I SPOKE
ERNCO!

SHE

| OF FEBRUMRY 2ND,
RASICALLY IT

WAS INVOLVED WITH A
AMND THEY WERE VERY

AND HAD NHO

WAS LOCATED THEY DID

DIFFERENT ADDRESSES OVEE THE WEEKEND WHERE THEY

GONE . THE I HE ST
iren or rhe IR
SESSI0ON, BUT AT THIS
HER IN, PRIOR TO

1532
WITH TH=
AT
THAT TIME, OFFICER
POLICE

TAREE
POLICE DEPARTMENT IS

IN THE CUSTODY OF HEE PARENTS,

DUE TO THE FACT '[‘HATm Is
THIS CASE IS CONSIDERED CLEAK, Al CSING PERSCON ENTRY HAS BEEN CANCELLED.

#2687, SC

THANS. Z2-9-58

., Le00 HOURS

EFTA_R1_02031842
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Date: 2/07/07 FOYAL PALM BERCH POJTFh DEHARTPENA Page :
Time: 12:27:12 Df ense Report Program: CMS301]

Day Of Week . : Tuesday Report Date . : 11/04/%7 10:5
Occur From Date: 11/04/97 10:52 Occur To Date @ 11/04/97 10:52

f_“ I"'

Dept Class . . SEX OFFENSE - LEWD AND LASCIVIOQUS
Street Number
Ciry -
Zone/division Zone Two (8o of Okee/E thr Wil)

Locaticen Type + RES-SNGL FAMILY Case s5Catus . : CLEARED BY ARRES
Beport Qfficer
Supervisory Emp:
Verif. Employee:
Caze Status Dt : 11/25/97

B

g ok ko W ok ® oW W Wk

dkkkd ki ktrdir O B S E MANAGEMEUNT INFORMATTIOMN
Case Number . ¢ 1-97-0026B7
Dept Class . . : S5EX OFFZNSE -
Case Status . : CLEARED BY L:P'
Investigator

EWD AND LASCIVIOUS

T Case Status Dt : 11/25/87

n.’J"'J

* * * NSSTGNMENT HISTORY* %+
Case Nurber . : logZog0288y Dept Unit . . : DETECTIVE

Investigator . : [EEEGEG_G——— supervisor . . : |

_!"‘]"""'It—]l‘l Date: 11/04/97

A E R Lk & F AR TR FTAE R R R KR :_\ F :::' J_.. N S ]_.: !?_ E El |_'] Fi_ T h’ '_ EHREF R TR ER R R E ook kR
State Clasa . : Sex Offenses - Incest/Indecent Exp_

Actmpt/Committ : Committed Statute/0Ordin : BOD.0O4

State Dispo : Adult UCR Disposition: Cleared by Arrest
Exception Clear: QR?ESTEP O FPRIMARY OFFENSE

Arrest Case No,: 1-97-006345 People Arrested: 1

PR R R 'L R |:"|. F F '[,"' _ ‘{ [ N F M F' [‘."|_ A T _ |'_‘: :-.a ” 1 domodr o w o R e b i o R b oW
Category . . . PROD/EVIDENCE - -NC VALUE

DR Prop Type : CONSUMARLE GOODS Quantcity . . . 1

Descriptlon . ¢ SEAGEANS Vi) LIQUOR Value . : 1.00
Recovered by . : COFC. _ Recaver "d Ld[ e 3 11/04/97
i 1

Property type {7FOOD/LIQUOR/CONSUMABLE Recovery value .00 o e

L ].IH.:__‘: I EF '{' 'f :_ :-i F‘-L)H ;‘.'1 If_',‘ 'J’_“ [ D:\!_ ﬂ l ol R W W W R R R ok ok ok koo & o
Category . . . : SAFEFKEEPING UCR Prop Type MISCELLANEQUS
Quantity . . . 1

Serial number : W/BOOKS, PAPERS AND CLOTHING

Description . : BOOK BRGS Value : 1.00

Eecovered by . : OFC. Eecovered Eit? : 11/04/97

Froperty type : MISC Recovery value 1.00

woa ook ko W W £ ,Q 0 E R T % l N F B L M :. "I‘ I o N ﬁ j L R I I Y
Tategory . . . : PROCP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE

JCR Prop Type : MISCELLARNEQUS Quantity 4

Seria. number : BACKYRARD CGF 156 MARTIN ?I?T'-

Descripticon . : POLAROID PICTURES alue B .+ 1.00

Fecovered by . : OFC. BP*u‘ErE1 Late : 11 4nafas
Freperoy type : MISCELLANEGUS Recovery value : 1
® W W E W W W W E' F "__ " ; E.,- T ":' ‘ H’ .:' ._'} Fl 1-_.1 A ": ‘ : I'J ; 4

EXHIBIT

T
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Time: 12:27:12

e I R

Category .
UCR. Prop Type
Name . .
Value . . . .
Recovered Date
Recovery value

LR F R R E R E S P R
Category . i
UCRE Prop Type
Description
Recovered bv
Property type
wow ok W W oW i p 'R
Category

UCK Prop Type
Description
Recaovered by .
Propertv type

Tk E kA kR w P R
Category .
UCR FProp Type
Desgcription
Recovered by
Property type
R N S SRR ? E',:_
Category . . .
UCR Prop Type
Name P
Value

Recovered Date :

Recaovery valus

LR R B EE SRS
Category .
UCR Prop Type
Name . . . .
Value
Recovered Date
Reccvery value

L R
Category .
JCR Prop Type
Description

Fecovered by
Froperty type

PR

L R RS R IJ

i
8

P R

RCYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT

"

PERTY

O rPERTY I HF

&

e}

of fense

PROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE

CLOTHING AND FURS
ADIDAS
a5.00
11/04/97 15:25
65,00
I NFOR

PROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE
CLOTHING AND FURS
SOCKS

orc. I
CLOTHING/FURS

MATI

Report

1-97-002687

Quantity . .
Description .
Recovered by

Froperty type

O N H

Quantity .

Value . . .
Recovered Date
REC‘!-‘J".’EI"}’ value

ERT?Y I NFORMAMTLTIOHN i

FROP/EVIDENCE - -NO VALUE
CLOTHING AMD FURS Cuantity . .
JENCG Value ..
OFC, Fecovered Date

CLOTHING/ FURS
ORM
PROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE
CLOTHINZ AND FURS

BOXER SHORTS

orc. INNEGEG_GN

CLOTHINS/FURS

ERTTY I NF ORM
FPROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE
CLOTHING AND FURS

MECCA
30.00
11/04/97 15:25
30.00
ERTY INFORM

PROP/EVIDENCE- -NC VALUE
CLOTHING AND FURS

BUSCH
.00
11/04/97 15:25
15.00
PERTY I NFORM

PROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE
CLOTHING AND FURS
GREEN/WHITE SHIRT

OFC.

CLOTHING/FURS

+ERTY I NFORM

A
Recovery value
AT I ON it

Quantity

Value .
Recovered Date
Recovery wvalue

ATIOHN 4

Luantity
Descripticon
Recovered by
Property type

ATIOHN H
Quantity .
Description .
Recovered by

Froperty type

ATION t

guantity

Valus .
Recovered Date
Fecovery value

AT I

o N §

Page: 2
Progaram: CMS301L

{Continued)
1
SHOES

OFC. WIKSE
CLOTHING/FURS

[:| AR LA AR R A B EEEREEEEEE:;

1
1.00
11/04/97 15:25
1.00

6 A AR R EEEEESEREEEE B,

55.00
11/04/87 15:25
55.00

'__." LB A EEE SR RS S EERERSSE B

1
5.00
11/04/97 15:25
5.00

8 LA SR EE RS EEERESEEESE B

1
T SHIRT
orc. I

CLOTHING/FURS

I_5|- L A B R B R RS E N EEERERSEEE]

BUSCH T SHIRT
OFC.

CLGTHIHS!FURS

lr':I LR S SRR R RSN EEEENEERER"

1
30,00
11/04/97 15:20
30.00

'1:_ LA R R RS S LR EEEESEEEEE:]
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Date: 2/07/07 ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARRTMENT Page: 3

Time: 12:27:12 Offense Report Program: CMS301L
-97-002687 (Continued)

Category . . . : PROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE

UCR Frop Tupe : CLOTHING AND FURS Quantity . 1

Name . . . . : 26 RETREDLD Description . SHOES

value . . . . : 59.00 Recovered by OFC.

Recovered Date : 11/04/97 15:20 Property type CLOTH JES

Kecovery wvalue 59,00

FrEkkakEkrx D T O P ERTY INFORMATI O N # 12 *hkdhkddhdrhtrrddtdhnd

Category . PROB/EVIDENCE- -NO VALUE

UCR Prop Type CLOTHING AND FURS Quantity . . : 1

Name . . . . . : X SPORT Description : PANTS

Value 1.00 Recovered by : OFC.

Recovered Date 11/04/97 15:20 Property type : CLOTHING/FURS

Recovery value 1.00

dtkkrAdkrix D RO D ERTY I NFORMATTIO M J,,-Ig 13 #*dkhdwddhmdhidbnkrbet

Category . . . PROFP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE

UCR Prop Type CLOTHING AND FURS GuantiLy c e .t 1

Description BOXER SHORTS Value : 1.00

Recovered by ore. Recovered Date 11/04/97 15:20

Properiy type CLOTHING,/ FURS Recovery wvalue L.00

ok ok dkw ok k k R P R .r_‘, ]._'l E R T “f I I\J F" D R I-,T Fa. T I D N # Jl.d- PR RS R R E R R R R E R R
Category oo PROP/EVIDENCE- -NO VALUE

UCR Prop Type CLOTHING AND FURS Quantity 2
Descripticon SOCKS Value 1.00

Recovered by . : orFc. N Recovered Datu 11/04/97 14:40
Property type : CLOTHING/FURS Recovery value 1.00

LR B "I.—:l I 1" Fl T..:‘ R ";" i T IJ F" 01 R M I:-"'.II T _r {:'_| I\] t# ]'.'-'l P R R R R R R R R
Category . . . : PROPF/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE

UCR Prop Type CLOTHING AND FUERES Quantity . ., . 2

Mame . . . . . : NIKE Description SHOES

Value : 50.00 Recovered by ; orc. TGN
Recovered Edt“ : 11/04/87 14:40 Property type CLOTHING/FURS
Recovery wvalue 90.00

k#trkwrxkx PROPERTTY INFORMATTION # 16 *hkdkdddkdhddddidwdhx
Catego . . : PROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE

UCR PID? T”Fﬂ CLOTHING AND FURS Quantity 1
Descripticn T SHIRT Value . . L.00

Recovered by OFC. Recoverad Fatu 11/04/97 14:40
Property tvpe CLOTHING/FURS Recavery wvalue 1.00

*hkikkwe*rs PR OPERTY INFORMATI ON # L7 #wkddkdaddhudebdbods
Cateacry . s PROP/EVIDENCE- -NO VALUE

UCR Prop Type CLOTHINS AND FURS Quantity . . . |
Description BOXER SHCORTS Valuea . : 1.00

Racovered by OFC. Recovered Date 11/04/97 14:40
Property tygpe CLOTHING/FURS Recovery value 1.00

I EEEEEER B I_,"- :.‘_, [ P E p 'I' "1' : [] E. r:. R M ;1 T l l.-_‘f I.J # lE_ I B U A
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Date: 2/07/07 ROYAL PALM ﬁ?h“l-l POLICE DEPARTMENT Page: i
Time: 12:27:12 Offense Report Program: CMS301L

1-97-002687 (Continued)
Category . . . : PROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE
UCR Prop Type : CLOTHING AND FURS Quantity . . . : 1
Serial number : BL/WHT Degcription . : CLINCH SHIRT
Value . . . 25.00 Recovered by . : OFC. N
Recovered U : 11/04/97 14:40 Property type : CLhiHll :/ FURS
Recovery \-i'lUn.— : 25.00

LR B BB B S S p F" "‘- P .I": }',' T ‘_I._r 1 I.J ]_." D T.":l_ r( F:\ ":_ : ':. :\l -” 1:, (A S A RS A A N EEEERESEEEE S
Categary . : PROP/EVIDENCE--NQO VALUE

UCHE Prop T}p( : CLOTHING AND FURS Quantity . . . 1

Name . . . .+ THIRD RATL Description . : THIRD RAIL JEANS

Value . . . . : 35,00 Recovered by . : OFC.

Recovered Date : 11/04/97 14:40 Property type : CLOTHING/FURS
Recovery value : 35.00

L R B R R N F E\ :_ 1!.": E T™ % I K E.‘C DT"‘A—F ]- (] [C # :i'|'_'| S A B RS EEEEREEESEEENEE

19 & 4 iy i ~
Category . . . : FPROP/EVIDENCE--NO VALUE
UCR Prop Type : CLOTHING AND FURS Quantity . . . : 1
Serial number : MULTI COLOR LEATHER Description . : BELT
Value . . . . : 10.00 Recovered by . : oFC. I
Recovered Date : 11/04/97 14:40 Property type : CLOTHING/FURS
fecovery value : 10.00

& Aok oW ok ok AW ‘,'_i' 1:: El l |:" '[‘ !—.: : 2\: :n.‘ -;; ;_ h.‘ r._ "r T f_:. [“' # T o E R Rk Ew kR ok Rk R
Case number . 1 1-97-002687

kk¥kFxdkdxkd O OMPLAI NANT I N F
Case Number . : 1-57-002687 La
Street Number
City . . . . .
Home Fhone No.
Birth Date . . ; 11/01/1238 5% Birth Country : Unknown
Oper Lic Cntry :  Unknowa Race . . . . . : Black

Sex .« o« . . ¢ Female Ecthnic Origin : HLACK

ORMATION - $O0 mRmk ok ek ks
st Name . . : ONEAL, ADELLA D

o s kR R R o koA 5 s p ‘-‘.: C T / h R F ]:.; =] T :.: E 1 !.,: J'.'" Q 1 M A -:_- I 0N -
Case Number 12687

Street Number
Home FPhone No.

Birth Date . . : W@ - Maxlmum Ac R

Birth Country : Unknown Oper Lic Cntry : Unknown
Face . . . . . : White Sex . . . : Male
Ethnic Origin : WHITE fL'nmum ]-L-:"l“j nt : 509
Minimum Weight : 150 Hair Color . . : Black

dair Length . : Short (Up to 1/2") Eye Color . . : Brown
Complexion . . : Medium Facial Hair . : Mustache Only
Teeth . . . . : Normal Bui le_i .+ . . : MEDI1UM

Epeech . . . . IJ'.'."I.T'l..:.l Staty .+ « . : Arrested

Arrest Case Wo.: 1-97-0065345 =) .;11 . +« « . : BLK BAGGY PANTS

*ewmsxswwsussx SUSPECT/ARRESTEE INFORMATION -

[
[T
L7}
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EFTA02690859



Date: 2/07/07
Time 12:27:12

(lagse HNumber
Street Number
F:t ..

unis b d

':I* 15iness L'hﬁ"l-’*
Maximum Age
Birth Country
Dper Lic No.
:'f:m.""" e e e e
Origin

Height

i

mLLm

Maxi
Maximum Weight

Hair Color
dair Style
Complexion
Tecth .
Speech
Pants .

LA S BB B AR EEREEE R

o 7

Case unher

street Number
City . . . . .
Home Phone No,
Bairth Date
Oper Lic Cr
Sex : &

Fegiden

Vickim Type

T
-

cy Tyvpe

LR R R R ‘_ |

Mumber
I-'*'i'.*a.'ﬁ Type

eel Numbe

Lase

C 17

1-\.4-‘1' . '] - .
Home Phone No
Birth Date .
per Lic Cncry
Se .

W R W Rk ok ok kW |:'.. r
15 Number
Type

Number

Person
=Lreel

County .
Busines=s Phone

Birth

._- i L -}r

H

ROYAL PALM EEACH Lg]rff [ﬁfﬁhTMhd“ Page: 5
Offense Report Program: CMS301L

Prompt

T
£ 7

Birth City
: United States
. A 1
. :ﬂ-h'lt'l!'
: WHITE

504

United States
Sex . . . . .
Minimum Helight
Minimum Welight

120 Ooccupation
Hair

: Black
: Parted
Falr
Normal
MNormal

ELE JEALNS

Length

in Color

Center

[
a - i

Birth

< e
Unknown Rafm

(=0 Ethnic

Residenc

Falm

Juvernille

Beach

=
L®
O
i

1-97-002:587
OTHER PIZRSON

6,/22/1983 14 Birt ount
Unknown Race )
Female Ethnic Origi

valid in: "y 48 &

AT 1

-002687 (Cantinued)

: Male

: 504

«+ 120

: STUDENT

: Medium

: Blue
Mustache

n .—..— T
.n..l‘l"

FLlll

(Up to
Only

L|.IFI._|__,I‘- r

L

Unknown
White
WHITE
'h'h.ili ‘.'.:_

ook R & Ok R

2 N

B
FIGUEROA, CRYSTAL LYNI

Unknown
: White
WHITE

Unitec
: Female

EME
i o
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2/07/07 ROYAZ PALM BEACH POLICE LLIART"""NI" Page: &

12:27:12 Qffense Report Program: CMS301L
1-97-002687 (Continued)

Tk hkk kA kAR kb A A ak Ak xAbrw e N OA B R AT IV E H 1 IR SR LR SRS EEEE SRS SRR ERERS

Jriginal Report Reported By: _ 11/05/97
Entered By.: 11/10/97

On 11/4/97 at 1052 hours, I responded tol NN

regards to six juveniles acting suspicious in the backyard of Il
On arrival I met with a elderly b/f

complainant at 10:55 hours. stated that at approximately
1045 hours, she woke from her sleep. [ stated that she looked
into her backyard and observed six juveniles in her back yard three
w/m's and three w/f's. [ scated that while she was watching
the juveniles she observed that a blonde w/f was acting very
intoxicated. — stated that she cbserved a w/m wearing a jacksc
and bagay black pants kissing and laying on top of the intoxicated
wif. _ stated that while the intoxicated w/f was laying on the
ground all of the rﬂ:‘t‘c r subjects were slapping her across the face
yelling at the intoxicated w/f to wake up. I then walked into the
backyard of

I observed the six subjects layving on the ground near the
canal. As T was walking towards the subjects I observed a w/m layving
on top of a blonde, w/L. I observed that the w/f was wearing a multi
clored dress which was above her hips, she had her legs wrapped
arcund the w/m's hips and her ankles were locked together. I
observed that the w/m was moving his hips side to side and he was
moving his pelvic area in a up and down motion,

I then i-_.Pml ied the two on top of each other as h'
Mpes, o= 14, and s . SN, -/, a0 17 years then
observed the oL hh* four juveniles who were just west of _ and

Malc [ +3 were sitting in an upward position and they
are i age 14 and age 16. The
two other males who were laying down was B , age 17
and e . Wleesaes, age 17. The four subjects appeared to be
watching h and SN a2nd laughing.

I then had e o=t off of SNENMMw. 1 cbserved thar
A a5 very intoxicated, she was unable to stand on her legs.
She was unable to crawl and she was clutching onto SIREEe crying,
holding his leg's and around his neck.

Based on M. intoxicated condition, a ambulance was called

to transpcrt her to ) ta check on her condition. I
then met with Mr. (llmee znd his mother. I advised Wil of his
Miranda rights, which he stated that he understood. S stated
that (RS, S o1 Tesseadily carme
ovex ro his home at D e ﬂl;ﬂ.t 0230 hours. SN

Fated that his mother was upset to see the five inside her home and
u_r i1 school. stated his mother made all the zubjects
:E-.-lu'l’:‘ the house., g stated that after nis ride did not show up
to take him to a job interview he went outside, talked to a neighbor,
then took scme pictures of his home that was recently placed on the

EFTA_R1_02031848
EFTA02690861



Datea: 2/07/07 ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT Page:
Time: 12:27:12 Offensze Report Program: CMS3511
1-97-002687 (Continued)
market. R ctated that while he was standing outside, one of
the subijects that was at his home earlier ran up to him and stated
that Ms. Y was in bad shape because of her intoxicated

condition and
ran into
arcund on the grass and almost fallir
stated that the oth parties in the
he fe

-
=

fe
-

stated that he laid on top of s to keep her from falling into
the canal.

T then asked W if he did or ever has had sexual
was

intercourse with JJNEee and if
that liquor she drank. <
liquor and he said that he has never

ne

he

The six juveni_.e's were handled

S 2 turned over to his mother

oYt

ey - daiileeslln vcre Crans

parents. 1 attempted all of these

she needed iENR' = help.
the backyard of I3 cbserved Sl rolling
i

1y into the canal.

cared that Al was going te fall into the canal.

state

numhers

‘-_ stated that he

ba-"]ifa"d was not helping her and

the person that gave N
d he did nct give (jimne any

had mexual relatvions with Ms.

in the followir

S c——

d back to

M e
L -

High

School by i'lfflr:er-. Ms. transported to
the West Palm Beach Truancy Center ; - . M=. s
was transported to the hospital. Ms. s irmplied that she had
zexual intercourse Wi some of the people that 1 observed in the
rear of to the emergency persons that was in the
ambulance

I then was advised of this information and this incident was
turned over to the Detective Division.

A B SRS E RS S AR EREEEEEEESERNESSES N;—". ].:J_ F{ PIT 1 ':,i' I:: # 2 LR E R B E R R ERE EEE E &R
SUPFLEMENT Reported By: _ 11/0
Entered By.: 11/1

On 11/5/97 at 1113 hours, I was dispatched as a backup unit to
* in reference to a juvenile call.

Upon arrival I met with Sat. |G ¢ was standing with a
group of six juveniles, three w/m and three w/f. fc. _aq
present and had already run all of the names through dispatch who had
called the High School and confirmed that all
present was truant, with the exception of w/m, Jiee who s
rot enrclled in schocl. RPB EMS was also on scene dealing with one
of the w/f who was identified as Himpess SRS . [t appeared that
Mmgmstias had been drinking and she was unable to stand and was
hysterical . EMS transported WllllMe to Palms West Hospital E.R. and
Sgt. asked e to transpoert one of the w/m's. -“
back to the High Scheol and obtain a contact number for *
parents. Upon my arrival at the High School I dropped Wlm coff at
the student services office and I proceeded to the nurses -.::ff;cr_s
where I chbtained fcur emergency contact numbers for mh:-.

numerous

EFTA_R1_02031849
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Date: 2/07/07 ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT Page: 8
Time: 12:27:12 Cffense Report Program: CMS301L

1-97-002687 (Continued)
avail. I called down to the Palms West Hospital E.R. and asked to
speak with paramedics. 1 spoke with paramedic Il who told me that
Paramedic I w)1ile enrcute to the hospital, had found grass
and twig material in the patients panties and had received a
spontaneous statement from the patient in reference to being raped.

I notified Sgt, _r::f this and he had me respond to the E.R. to
stand by for detectivz2s. Upon arrival, at the E.R., I met with
Paramedic M who stated that while enroute to the E.R. she was
conducting a head to tee evaluation when the patient stated that she
had to urinate. Paramedic Delail was assis"inq “ remove her
panties when she noticed grass and twig particles in the crotch area
cof slkeelilEle'= panties as well as a small amount of blood, an unknown
clear substance, and a substance which appeared to be semen. She
also saw abrasions on “'5 buttocks., Tiaemmses began screaming,
L g f X A X ¥ W < L BE: X
‘1‘#““-—-.‘_: O wemink She -
3

o -‘-—".'" I told Paramedics that
I would need a witness statement from her in reference to these
statements. She deLSEd that she would complete the witness

statement at the Fire Station and drop it off at the Police Station.

1 remained at tke E.R. and made several more attempts to contact

—'5 parent = ApproxXimately 20 minutes
ater Detectives

rr_ispc:m:lcd to the E.R. and
took over. I returned to the Police Dep: whers Sgt. _
told Ofc. ard to go find w/m's s
sgt. M cc13 us that their clothing
for possible evidep to ask them to come in o-n a
basis. While enrcoute to rezidence ar N
, Cfc. I 22 1 Wildcat Way
t Willows Park when we noticed crossing the road.
fec. stopped and spoke with [ ] d to come in
voluntarily We then proceeded to where I was able
Lo locqnt.em and notify his mother of the situation.
_alﬂu agree me in veluntarily. ofc. NI
transported both ind:ividuals to the P.D. while I remained and took
four photo's of the residence/yvard located at

Upon completing this Z_p ded_to Jﬂe
contact with w/m, who also agreed to come in on a

voluntary basis.

Upon arrival at the _ Police Dep:;trtrw—ww I mads
contact with Ofc. |l and cave him the pictures that I had
taken. All juvenilez had been separated and notifications were made
to their parents. Dat. Bl responded and was briefed on the
=ituation. I took each individual into the traffic office and had
them change clothes. T placed their cld clothing into evidence bags
and Ofc. I o12ced these bags into evidence bins.

- pa——

and
would khe needed
voluntary

L

0

T EE R EE R R R R R E R E R R R S EEE S EEE L ‘.J‘ !'1 _E.“'( E r‘_\‘ T I '|u1' :J # 'g sl ok o g o wr R o b i o i ke e W W ok e R R
SUPPLEMENT Reported By:
Entered By.:

11/04/9
11/10/9

EFTA_R1_02031850
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Date: 2/07/07 ROYARL PALM EEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT Page: g
Time: 12:27:12 Offense Report Program: CMS301L

1-97-002687 {Continued)

On Tuesday, November 4, 1957 I was dispatched to Palm's West
tal in reference to a suspicious incident. The g nJ AT
was transported to the hospital

epartment. There were allegations made by
may have been forced to have sex. {(See original

_, Counselar vocate from Victim Services
was dispatcghed to the hospital. Wr:et with the wvictim and the
parents of n reference to the incident. A rape kit was

done at the nNospital by Dr.

ital. After explaining the incident to them, they sfatled that

t school. ©On Sunday, November 2,
They spent the entire day with
in Tuesday,
off at

report} .

1rst met
dropped him off at his residencs
stated that she dropped
igh School "for school. They also st
d previously been sexually active but, fel
ly sexual.y active,

ter the examination was done by Dr. Il I interviewed

sald that she didn't go to school and was with

a group o friends There were males and females in the
group. Some of tJ igyveniles didn't know because she only
met them today. said that she remembers her legs being
opened and being touched by individuals. She stated that her friends

were laughing m gomething to the effect of "you will like it

or enjoy it". had her cleothes aon during the incident. She
said that she had about five sips of alcochol and all her friends were
drinking. 2ai1d that she had known only a few days

arid she had been seXuially active with him. She 3lso remembered being

Mu her lips by a female that possibly was her friend,

aopeared to be very lethargic during the
interview.

After the interview, I transported the collected evidence to the

police station and ‘oceeded to the residence at
B | et with said that
she saw a group of les ront &I her residence at around 9:00
ALM. was at home, so she questicned him about the juveniles
and found cut they were some of his friends. At arcund 9:30 A.M.,
hto;d that the group had to leave from her

residence.  Around 10:00 A.M., /WM t-1d his mocther that he was
going to take pictures of their idence for their neighbor (the

res
neighbor 1s helping them sell their residence). At about 11:00 A.M.,
staced 'I"i"II she saw the I Fizc Rescue with

d

an unknown girl., 54l that he wasn't MLES1Ng any llq‘]":‘r]’_'
fro

om his residence.

juveni

W

On Wednesgday, MNovember %, 1

EFTA_R1_02031851
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SUPPLEMENT Reported By:

the job training projram" he gets out early. He iz employed at
even though they are not open.

- - : = - - - = o &= m s - - - - - - _ - - - = - - —_ - S R r T L T

2/07/07 ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT Fage: L0
12:27:12 Offense Report Program: CMS301L
1-97-002687 {(Continued)
police station in reference to property. 1 released two lighters,
paper, seven dollars and sixteen cents, and a key on a weave. The

property wasn't listed on the property sheet due to the property
being inside the pants pockets.

11/04/37
11/26/97

Entered By.:

On 11/4/97 at approximately 1215 hours, this investigator
raeceived a phone call at my home advising me of a pessible sexual

battery investigation. I was told teo go to Palms West Hospital and
met with Sgt. [EMSMMMSENNEN -nd if possible the victim.

This Detective Jtll’ed at the hospital at approximately 1300
hours and met with Sg B -tcctive _aud the

victim's parents. the* a brief conference with the above, I went to
the Police Station to meet with the responding officers and to
conduct this investigation.

After speaking with the res
interviaws with

officers, I then began to

:s~:};H{5*2:, and
ey were a at the Police 5tabtIOn.
I first met wita _3“ I advised him that
he was not under arrest and that he was under no obligation to answer
t.l

any of my gquestions. I also asked him if he knew that this
investigation was about. He told me that he thought it was because
the victim had gotten very drunk,

I asked te 1 = what had occurred this date.  he
stated that he had s=zen 5-1 prior to school at
house and there had been some discussion about skipping school.
cays that he went to school and since he iz in the "on

When he got out of schoecl, he ran into
girlfriend and another girl, later identified as .
They all walked to house where they met and the

victim. 2ays . they hung out at
until his mother SNt mad and to 1dﬁ te have | -
leave. They were sitting in the driveway of the house and he says

that he heard and his mother yelling at each other.

All of the kids then went into the backyard. msayg
that he does not know where the victim got ligquor from, but Zhe

became very drunk. He says that she was so drunk that she fell down
several times and had to be pulled up an incline by her legs, to keep
from falling into a canal. She was also acting very drunk by talking
and laughing.
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According tof P :hey had only hung out for 15 or 20

minutes before the pclice arrived. msak’s b he did not
ge2 anyone molest or sexually violate the m. wrote

out a statement, it is included in this record.

it should be noted that I was unable to recorrl“
statement because of a malfunction with the tape recorder. I then

interviewed He waz also advisgsed that he was under no
obligation to ta oo me, he stated that he understood. T asked him
to tell me what he had done on this date. This statement was taped.
He told me that he had got up at 7:08 AM and left for school. He ran

into nd he had told him that they were gong to cut

school £O . was with the victim (they are friend and
qirlfriend) . T approXimately 0845 to 350 o g

that he, the wvictaim, all met
and went to his house to skip and hang out. While they were there

sometime arcund 0930 hours, his mother told him to have his friends
go away. He says that he did. He also says that at this time he was
also approached by his neighbor, ﬁ who 18 a real estate agent
and is gelling his parents house. said that he needed to take
pictures of the house, states that after he sent his

friends away, he took some plctures and approximately 40 to 45
minutes later, his friend, (§-2) came and got him. He was told
that his girlfriend was drunk and out of control. he then went
behind the house at _ and found the victim to be very
drunk. She was falling down and scooting aleng the canal bank. It
was necessary for him and the other subjects to physically pull her

up the bank by her l2gs and at times also carry her away from the
canal to prevent her from falling in. Fﬁa}rﬁ that at one

point, in order to contreol her he found 1t necegsary to sit a
straddle on her. It was at this point that the pcolice arrived,
says that he has no knowledge of anyone "messing" with the

victim,

Since the victim and this subject are boyfriend and girlfriend,
1f he was having intercourse with the victim.
refused to answer this gquesticn. I then asked if he had had
sex wWilh the wvictim on this date he then stated no, not today.

also wrote cut a statement, it is a part of this report.

The last perscn that I interviewed was his story is
similar to the cthers except he startes that after evervyone
arrived at his house produced the bottle of liquor.

and the wvicecim all were at house skippling school. He
says that he watched the wvictim drilik from the bottle and get very
drunk. He also says that in order to cut the taste of the liqguor,

they took oranges fro e orange tree in the vard where they were,
says that tried to socber up the victim, he even went

and got some food and coffee to give her, but nothing worked.
According tr:-_al‘. 2ix of them were sitting around, under

He =zays that he, his iend
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some trees at the canal bank, drinking at different ti:nes—
and the victim might have kissed, but there was no serious petting or

touching that he saw. He did say that the victim was crawling arcund
on her seat and butt, and at times she would scoot about on her fanny
and her dress and panties would ride up. 1t was necessary for them
to physically restrain her to keep her from lling intc the canal.
AT one point, it became necessary for to sit on top of the
victim to keep her from going into the canal. It was then that the
police arrived.

This statement was taped and he also wrote out a statement which
is included in this report.

After taking these statements from the above subjects, they were
all released to their parents. Their clothing was confiscated and
placed into property by the responding officers, to be sent to the
lab for testing. See property receipts.

This investigator then conducted an interview with Fire/Rescue
foicerﬂ who was in the rescue wagon with the victim
while she was being transported to the hospital. She states that the
victim had indicated ta her that she had been assaulted, and she had
also seen what appears to be blood on the wictims underpants. See

her written statement for details and also the Fire/Rescue report.

Detective I who had been at the hospital with the
victim returned to the station. He had the victims clothes and the
contents of the "Rape Kit", these were placed into property. Det,

also took a taped statement from the wvictim at the
hespital, this is also in property.

B approximately 1700 hours, I received a phone call from
He told me over the phone at this time that he wanted to
keep the record straight and he then stated that he and the wvictim
were actively having sex. He said that the last time that they had
sex was on 11/3/%7 in the morning. — also asked e if he
could come to the station and talk to me about the case. I told him
to come on in.

He arrived at my office at approx. 1730 hours, he was with his
father. After I explained this investigation to the son
requested to speak with me in private,

to me that he was very upset at the possibility that some of his
friends might have abused his girlfriend and he wankted me to know
that he was willing to cooperate in anyway that he could to get to
the bottom of this incident. During this conversation also
told me that he had supplied the liquor to the cther teenagers but he
did not expect the victim to get so drunk.

At this time, —also admitted to me that he and the
viectim are sexually active and the last time that they had
intercourse was on Monday morning (11/3/97), he also says that they
always use protection when they make love. This statement was not
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recorded nor taped. I aﬁked— what he knew about the other
people involved. He said that as far as he knew, these people were
his friends. He had known them for a long while., I asked him if he
knew the subject he sated that she was new to the school and
} ust recently met her. Her boyfriend is scmecne named

I then asked to tell me about the subject

He told me that she is irlfriend, and that she is
"bi", 1 asked how he knew this an told me that he had seen
her kissing other girls. He alsc told me that she tells pecple that
she is "bi". % repeated several times that he was very upset
about his girlfriend being assaulted. 1 advised him to not do
anything that would get him into trouble, and if he learned or heard
any information for him tc contact me. He agreed to do so.

On 11/5/97 at approx. 1600 hours the victim,

came to the police station with her parents te be interviewed by this
investigator. I first met with the victim and her parents and
explained the investigation to this point, I alsoc answered several
guestions that they had.

I then met privately with the victim to discuss her recollection
of the events of the previocus day. The wvictim told me that she had
gone to school on 11/4/%7, but as planned she and her friends cut
after the first hour. They went to her boyfriend's | house
and hung around until ran them off. She then says that
she and the others, wminus went in back of scome houses at a
canal and started tec drink. e says that she became very drunk and
does not remember much. She does remember falling down and someone
grabbing at her legs, but she does not know who. She alsc says that
she has a vivid recollection of being kissed by a girl, but she is
not sure if it is| @ 2nd she thinks that she was being held
down. People told her to relax, that she would like it, but she does
not recall anything happening. 1 asked the victim if she recalls
anything being inserted into her at anytime. She stated "no".

I also asked her if she was having any discomfort or soreness in
her vaginal area or buttocks area, she again replied no, also asked
if it was time for her period, or if she was having any types of
cramps, she stated, NO. I asked the victim if she was sexually
active, she told me that =he and*were_ I then asked her
when was the last time that they had had sex. She told me Monday
morning (11/3/97). She also =said that they used a rubber, they
always used protection.

I then asked her if she could explain why there might be traces
of blood in her panties. Ehe could offer no explanation. She also
repeated that she is past her period and she is not injured that she
delal of . I also inguired as to the victim's relationship with
ﬂ She says that they are friends, I asked her if[ iz
gay or "bi", she then told me that had told her that she was
"hi", 1 asked the victim if she had ever fooled around with

B :hc said no.
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1-97-002687 (Continued)
I asked her if she remembered the ride to the hospital, she told
me that it was very vague, she does not recall her conversation with
the rescue personnel. Because of certain statements that were made
by the victim to the fire/rescue people, I felt that it was necessary
to clear up some points. The victim had stated to the rescue pecple

that " ", I asked her if she knew the meaning of
the wor : gaid that it meant to have sex. The wvictim had
asked the flvefresﬁue personnel several times if she were pregnant
because cof what happened. I then asked the victim if she knew how a
person becomes pregnait. She then told me that you get pregnant from

having sex.

frer conducting this interview the wvictim regquested that some
of her property be returned to her. She wanted her bocok bag and some
clothing that was not submitted as evidence. These items were
returned to her (see property receipt).

On iiiﬁ ainm date approximately 1820 hours,
wernt to _ and met with

were not home, but she agreed te speak wit
relate to me the vents of the day before. told me that she
had ecut school with the other kids and had gone to DOUSE .

She told me that_:-".lom had told them to leave.
had supplied them with a bottle of liquor and they had drank some of

it. had to leave to do something and he left the victim who
according to I vas already drunk. This was scmewhere around
1000 to 1030 hours. says that the victim was so drunk that
she was scooting and crawling around on the grass with her dress up
and she was also making passes at the other boys who were there.

B st-tcs that she saw the victim grab -by the butt and
by the crouch and she alsoc attempted to do the same to |l she
would also ask them Zor se: states that she thinks the
victim thought they were , because she kept asking for him. I
asked I i f she saw anyone in any way have any sexual contact
with the victim, she states that the conly thing that she saw at
anytime was S5-1 kissing the wvictim, but there was never any sex. I
alsc asked her if at anytime did she kiss the victim or caress her in
anyway. She stated "no".

this investigator
Her parents
asked her to

I then asked her if she saw the victim place anything inside
herself, she again said no. I then asked if she had anything to add
before ending this interview. thaen asked me if T knew what
the victim had said to the police officer when they came to the
scene. I advised her ne, for her to tell me. | s:ates that
when the police first arrived, the viectim was very belligerent and
was denying being drunk. When she (victim) realized that the police
were going to take some scort of action, she told one of the officers
According to
concluded the
on the report is not

e officer ignored thig comment. this

interview. The phore number shown for

right, the correct phone number 1is _
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I then went to [N ¢ vet with I

- and her parents. AS before, I asked her to tell me about

the vents of the day before. She told me that she had cut school at
around 0830 hours and she and her friend had gone to
house. says that she arrived there at around 0900 hours she
thins, she also states that the victim was already drunk when she got
there. states that she thinks that she was with the other
people for around 2 hours. During that time she did not see anyone
do anything to the victim. She did say, as did I, that the

victim made passes at the other boys who were present but no one did
anything with her. I asked her if she Sdh'%any pass at

the victim, or i1f she saw her kiss the victim. said no to
this. also told me that the victim had propositioned the
police cfficer who came to the scene. 1 alsco, asked her how well she

knew the victim, she told me that this was the first time that she
had ever met her. [ 214 nothing else to add at this time.
This concludes the interviews with the people involved.

All of the evidence that has been collected will be sent to the
PBSO for testing and analysis. It is unknown at this time as to why
the victim had blood in her panties or where it came from. The
victims parents were advised by this cfficer to seek medical advice
and aid for their daughter, as well as possible counseling of some

type.

All of the clothing submitted and confiscated are being
submitted to the crime lab for testing. See attached lab reguest,
The information contained in this report will be sent to the State
Attorney's Cffice for review in regard to pessible charges of Lewd

i Lascivious conduzt to a child under 16 years of age against
k because of his admission and the victims admission to having
sexual intercourse. This is in wviolaticn of FSS 800.04 (2}.

Besides this admission, a simulation of sexual intercourse was
also witnessed by the responding cfficer upon his arrival, This is a
violation of the same statute. All the evidence, (clothing, liquor
and lab evidence ete. has been sent teo the crime lab on 11/7/97).

It should be noted Lha:- was arrested on 11/6/97 for

Aggravated Battery in an unrelated case. He is now in the County

Jail and 1s charged as an adult.
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SUPPLEMENT Reported By: 11/19/5

Entered By.: 11/26/9

On 11/19/97 the listed subject, *whg ig
currently being helc in the Palm Beach County Hail on unrelated

rharges was served with a Probable Cauge Affidavit, charging him with
two counts of Lewd &nd Lascivious conduct with a child under 14 vyears
aof age.
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The PC Affidavitc, Rough Arrest Form, and filing packet are all a
part of this case file.
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PROBABLE CAUSE Reported By: _ 11/17/97
Entered By.: 11/26/97
At the rear of I,

qhe responding patrol units arrived at the above
scene, QOfficer who was the first on the scene observed the

defendant laying on top of the victim. Both the defendant and the
victim were both laying on the ground, the victim was laying on her
back and according to foicerh her dress was above her hips
and her legs were wrapped arcund the defendants midsection. Both the
defendant and the victim were clothes. The defendant was wearing his
pants and the victim was wearing a pair of "Garfield the Cat’
underpants. As stated, the defendant was on top of the victim in the
migsionary position both the victim and the defendant were undulating
their hips and bodies, in a simulated sex act (dry humping}.
According to Officer _ the defendant's hips were moving in and
out of the victim's Jelvic area. The victim was also making moaning
and groaning sounds.

On this same date at approximately 1730 hours, while at the
police station, the defendant was being interviewed by this
detective. He was not under arrest and had come to the station on
his own. During this interview, the defendant tcld me that he and
the victim had been having sex on a regular basis. The last time
being on 11/3/9%7 at the defendants house at . rovyal
palm Beach, Florida. ©On 11/5/97, this Detective interviewed the
victim at the police station. AT this time, the victim also told me
that she and the defendant have had sex several times in the past.
The last time was on 11/3/97 in the AM hours at the defendants
house. She also stated that they used protection , they always sued
protection.

The defendant is in the county jail on unrelated charges, he
will be served with this arrest at that location.
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SUPPLEMENT Reported By: 12/23/9
Entered By.: 12/30/9

On this date (12/23/97) this investigator went to the Palm Beach
5.0. and picked up the items that were being tested by the lab.

Nothing <of any evidentiary value was found.

(T

I have alzo contacted the owners of the clothing and have

advised them to pick up their belongings.

EFTA_R1_02031858
EFTA02690871



Date: 2/07/07 FOYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT Page: 17

Time: 12:27:12 Cffense Report Program: CMS301lL

1-97-002687 (Continued)
I have also been advised by the State Attorneys Office that they
do not choose to prosecute defendant hfor the charges of Lewd
and Lascivious conduct. See attached letter from the &8/A office.

At this time this case is closed because there iz no need for
any further police action.
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SUPPLEMENT Feported By: 12/23/97
12/30/97

Entered By.:

Y receipt was

The property listed on the attached property
3, 1997 at 1907 hours.

returned to the owner, _ on December 2
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SUFFLEMENT Reported By: 12/23/97

on 12/23/97, who is
mother came to the police station and picked up her
which had been returned from FP.B.S5.0.

3ons clot

pl=F=

See property receipt.
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SUPPLEMENT Reported By: 10/30/02
Entered By.: 10/30/02
Due to the fact,the statute of limitations has run out on this case,
the property was des-royed,
LEEEEE E RS EREEE S EEREEEE S EE S EN &5 [_]' _.-'_"I|I E‘; ':.:: _.E'L "l' ]' '=.'i" F.; Fr' '_‘k LR B B S E RS EEEREREREEEREEEEE TR
SUPPLEMENT Reported By: 4/03/0
Entered By.: 4/03,/0:

The evidence in this case has been destroyed.
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Supplemental Reported By:
Entered By.:
Reviewed By:

The property listed in this case has been destroyed.
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Supplemental Reported By: 5/07/0
Entered By.: 5/07/0
Reviewed By: . 5/23/0

The property listed in this case has been destroyed.
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